
Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

August 6, 1992 

Ms. Jackie Powell 
Fort Howard Corporation 
1919 S. Broadway 
Green Bay, WI 54304 

State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
IUS N. Military Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE# (414)492-5921 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

Subject: Closure of Case #05-01051, Fort Howard Corporation, 1919 S. Broadway, Green Bay, WI 

Dear Ms. Powell: 

The Department of Natural Resources Lake Michigan District Case Closure Committee has completed a review of 
the above referenced case. I apologize that the large number of petroleum leak cases has prevented us from 
addressing this matter more quickly. This panel reviews environmental remediation cases for a compliance with 
state laws, standards, and guidelines to maintain consistency in the closeout of cases. At this time, it appears that 
actions have been taken to the extent practical to restore the environment and minimize the harmful effects from this 
discharge to the air, lands and waters of this state. 

However, this letter does not grant exoneration of yourself nor any future owners from future decisions regarding 
this site or impacts which may be discovered and traced to be caused by the past or future activities at this site. 

The Department appreciates your efforts to protect and restore the environment. If you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact me at 414-492-5921. 

Sincerely, 

Charlene F. Pribyl , Program Assistant 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Unit 

cc: Jeffrey LaViolette, Robert E. Lee & Associates, 2825 S. Webster Avenue, P.O. Box 2100, Green Bay, WI 
54306-2100 

Fort Howard Corporation Case File #05-01051 
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WDNR CASE# 05 - 0 /O..S/ 

CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSEOUT 

PROJECT MANAGER: -~A-..!......:..I _ __.:.JV._ a_,_.s_s ___________ _ 

FIRM OR AGENCY:. __ _!,D::::....:_!V:::....!._/ J_?, -----------------

DATE: _ __::;3.L-/ ..::::5+/-'-9....=dJ:::.__ _____________ _ 
I / 

NAME OF SITE: _. -LA::..=:0..!..r____:_r_~Jc...LI-..::0;...::(.:=v~t:':.__'"".:..r--_1-"77c:.t?-=q.Le-~_, __ t?_o_.r-:.:...r _ _ ' ___ _ 

LOCATION: 

TYPE OF DISCHARGE: LUST _L - Spill __ - Other · . Unknown _ _ _ 
. .. ... . . . .. . . . . . .O;e 6jr8£. 0 

CONTAMINATION TYPE: B-TEX Compounds ,1 

7 . --· :. . . . . r · 7 

CONTAMINATION PRESENT IN: Soils -x Groundwater · Other 
-· -- ----·-- . 

DEGREE OF CONTAMINATION: 

SOIL: 

Extent Defined: Yes 'X No NIA 

X Field Analysis ?{_ 
FID 

No Data Lab Analysis 

Methodology and/or Detection pevices. _______ _ 

Number of Sample_ Points ! 3 
1~/9/r; 

Post R~m~diation Contaminant!Concentration Applicable Standard(s) 

N O 

Remedial Action Taken _....:;·/-~a.:J.a~K::::;__....L.~~~-==...:.__~~=--...£L~~...:::..:~~~:.......2LI.JZ£.::::.S::..!::_~/:_u.~-.::J:::_ __ _ 
/rv~ l (' ._..,r a /"'J ,·/lq_-,r, , , --..../ b cae e<r "'i . ,P£J~/ 

Remedial Action Completed: Yes "£ No ___ _ 
This recommendation for case closure is based on all the available data as of this date 3/5 / ?dl and submitted 
by c ;, q,-t.,. ;z< !{h ,f,y [ UA) of LHO DA.Jl:( . j 

I ;; 
(Name) (Firm or Agency) 



GROUNDWATER: 

Extent Defined: Yes ___ _ No ___ _ N/A 

Lab Analysis ------ Field Analysis ------ No Data ____ _ 

Methodology and/or detection d~~ices. ____________ _ 

Groundwater Monitoring: Number Permanent Wells 
Number Temporary Wells 
Number Water Supply Wells 

Number of Sample Rounds ------

None ------
None ------
None ------

ContaminantlConcentration Pre remediation Post Remediation Applicable Standard(s) 

Remedial Action Taken-------------------------------

Remedial Action Completed: Yes ___ _ No ___ _ 

Has this site been remediated to current standards? Yes _ _.X~-- No ___ _ 

This recommendation for case closure is based on all the available data as of this date. ______ .and submitted by 

-------------------------------of. _______ ~~----------------
(Name) (Firm or Agency) 

SUMMARY OF CASE: 

COMMmEE RECOMMENDATION: 

Remedial Action Completed: Yes~ No ___ _ 

Further Work Needed: 

Revised 7/25/91 
A:ICASE.SUM.BGU (do) 

• 



~," ···:, - W:fwbertE.l.ee&~ia~ , .- , ___ · _ -m Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services . . 1-:. --, . -·- .-. . -

l. -~ - ~ --_-_, -_ . 
- .. . .. 

- . 
. -

- ,· 
·- · I __ ~ Feb!llary 13 ~ 1992 ... 

-
' - .... - - •• ~I 

1-; , --· Mr. Bruce urben - - _ : - -· - --

~ -_ . ~~ DEPARTMENT OF NATURJ\L RJ?SOURCJ? 

1-- _-·-- -P. 0. Box 10448 - · - . - - · · 
~ -- _ · ·Green Bay, WI 54307-0448_ :- ;. _ -~ -. ----

-~- ~ - ----- ~- .. .. , -- --- · . . 

· I 

-· . -.... · ..... -r·, _---:-- --

.• 

2825 S. Webster Ave. 
P.O. Box 2100 -

.- -~Green Bay, WI 5430&2100 ' . 
. 414,!,336-6338 . 
FAX 414,!,336-9141_ 

_, ~ ; .• 

' . ~~-~: -~~ ,-- · RE: .. Fort H6w~d T~_Remov~ and _!feined~al Investigation: . -· 
.....:. - _ ... _ 

I ' ~ear MI~ Urben: --: : -_ : __ - - - ·"i~{ - - -. 
___ :-: <. ·.. · · .The .purposeofthis le~eri~ to d_e~cP:b~ remedial inve~tigation -~c~~ties which occu~ed - · . · 
. . __ in ·resp·onse_to our telephone conversation on Decer1_1ber 5, 1991 in reg~d~ to thetank removal _ t ~-- _;_ - proj~t- ~hi:~--t~~ place Qn NoY~t4ber 4·, 1991_ ~:-~-~--~~!1 Ho~~~S9!i>oration. __ .-_ · _ · 

·~ : ' ~ 4 ~ - - . :, ~~_..;: :_:-~ :. - • • • - -~~;~ ..... - : - - ~- - . ~--:.~~ .;._::~- ~ - .. : ~;-~~i--~, = /. -~ -. - ---, 

· _ . - . ~ - · . -On N6vein1ier 4; 12_91, orie 20,000 gallon diesel fuel tank and one 12,000 gallon gasoline . ~ I ~-- _:-_ . ~ w~re r~~~~ed from the:_ noftfi~ ~ide of !li~· :F~f_i H_oward ·coi?O_ration producti~n .facilitY at 

- -. ,: . 

·, 

·-::·<_:· !919 S<:>u~ _ ~9adway, Gree~. I!~Y~-_Ihe~e)anks~e!~ _!~moved to allow f~r ~x:p~s10rt_ of_ the ~ 

'
~ .: . .. ~ faciY-ty: 'fl!.~-$k system _'%~~::~~~-~- Pl_ 198'Z _a!19_-~~slsted of _two doubl~ _~alJ~ !iberglass - _ . 
- ·- , tan!cs_ fitted y.ith_ ~pproxtmate1y~ fiftY-(~~ ·of double,_ wall¢ fiberglass· pip1flg. Robert E.-Lee_ & ~ · 

- - . t • :00..: , .. •• - • ~ .. ' ., " f f - -- ' ' · ./ • ... -

·,, .. f ~ ~ - Associates ~c;s contracted_t9 ~if9irn~~~remo.val site assess!_Ilent. _ Seven soi15amples were. _- ~ , 
• . . . . ' . - - - :"- .. _ • . ·.· -:. , _ . - . - -l. . . . • 

I_ ,~ ~ >, ~~:~~ {~~~P:.e~~~~?.&~!~{~~e:i1~fo111~{;~~~ti~;~l~=~~~~ :~;:e ~~-· -- · · /, · 
. ~- , '> _]!~ t:s~b~~hed: -~li~Y:f:~~dar;d . o.~ - 1p~q;p_¥-t(pe~ ~o_n_ (Ilp!fl)~ ._ S~p}~ I-1 w~ch· _w~- __ " · ~ · 

1;- -;:, ~~rt~~~]?~~:a~~g~~,.~~J;;~~;~;r~~=;;tdfJ~~Il:~ ._-·. ··--_·- _ 
- ~ - add1t1onal taiik system mformation. ·-- -·, ~;-~_ ~:-_.;: : __ .:- ::_-:..<,;-~· - : --. _- :_ . I : ~ - - _ -. . . _ . . 

' ~ \ . __ ~:· '- ~ . :~:::~:_~ -: -~ __;. ·_>.';:~~{ ~~~i:~:-- : -~' ' : . ----'~-;,:._\~;.~)-; \ -.-~(:- .· -~ -~- .. '-- -:- /' . . 
~ -~ : _' : . . - Th~ tank iemqvar site' assessment 'showect~low level soil co~ntamiliatiori pre~ent in the soils . 
t. ·-~-: __ : ·beneath-the 'dispeiise( pum_!f isl~d, ~erefore;;~erl:ial_ approyai was_ obtained from . Mr: Bruee 

- >"~-t._..;~ _u rben:: of the, D NR on D~mbet 5, i 991~~to eon duct further_ investigation of this-area~ The 
'"-~--'- -.. . - --·· ·"· -· -· . .. { ,:. .... ' . "; - ., ....... - .. ~ - -· ·- ' ./ . 

· · · ·: , . ~ dispense~ pump island are was ·reexeavated on D!#mber ? ~ 199 _1 for sample collectiqn. An area .. 
. __ . · . _ appr9Xfm*ely} Q feet by 1_o_X~t by fiy~ f~~'A-~i{was e~~va~ . at ~e pump islan9 focati9n. 
_ ··.-· Th~ soils~ilj the _ex.~vated ~e:.~(cpnsistoo _ofd~qs~n·ro~lay b_egin:Iftng at~ depth of approximately . . _ 
_ , , : :0'~~ -foot~~- See attached photbgraphs o( the ~x~yatio~: . Qne soil· sample was collected from each -· 
}(si_de~~,l ajl<;l -_one .. -sample fro'lll-'-the _flqo(o(ih_e, -ex~v~tion for: a total offlve samples~ · See . 

;L{Ci~ched S~!e_ sketch . for ex~a.vati~it--an.d:~_sample )oeatiops: S_gil _~samples were _collected in 
: -~~~~~ ~~plicate t9_- ~o'.l! for labora~oiy and - h.e:adsp~ce: analysis~ . Samples; ~ll_ected for headspace 

~:0::£:; :-).nalysis were . allowed to . reae:h,' temperatu~e· _equilibrium in . ~ 70 ·'aegree environment for 
>:\):;o:{approxim~lely._ 9ne)10ur. The' headspaci - ~pies' were' analyzed· with ;;,a: ~~risidyne Flame _:_:::_ 

-~_.; _._::-_~-;~_:_ .. ~,--~_:~_-~_: __ ~_:~.~-~_x.~ ·:::·, - · ~: ;--~.--~~--:~- --~:r: :;"rf:.;-~~~~:~~---~~~-t ·- - · ~E· __ :~f/?-i ·:--- - -. -
. . .. . ,. ': - ~~ 7;·f0.;~~-~ -.'_.·;· 5 _:_·.-_·.- .- . ~ ·-·- . ' 

·.· ·- ··· -- ·, ~ " .... - . 
-;. ~ ~ -~-=-~...:~~ i~ -. - - '\.- . . ::· ·-



··- ·- · < .. · 
~ -_. 

ROBERT-: E. LEE' & :ASSOCIATES . , .:., . 
··-::---·- Wisc~n~in ··cert'ificat-ion· No:· .... 4 0'504387 cf _~ 

• 
CUSTOMER=~=;===> 

"- REP-ORT DATE===> 
- -JOB -NUMBER==,:=> 
BATCH;;,,;~===~,;,;;=> 

100150 
01/06/92 
~006410: 
1 

--Internal Work-Jeff Lavi;lefte 
PROJECT=~~=> Fort Howard 
LOCATION,;~=>· Forf _-Howard.­
SA!1PLED.:'=,;=~::_. ~ 12 I q 9 _/ 91 - ~ -

.: :-_ ' -

-.: · 

sample- lf - -sample Id -
• t -

'GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS •--·· - - -_· 
::- "- - 1..' -••• . si_. 

:. -_.s2-
(N. 
(~ ~~ 2. _. 

•' ~ 3 

.~.~ ··- > : .· 
• • -. S3 
.- . · • .S4 

- -- S5 

·End) 
End)' ' 

(:S -; End) ­
(E. · Erid): 
(Floor)-

-,6TAf. SOLIDS· 
·•. 

; '-· 
1:o- . . "Sl ,:- (N. Erid) 
2:~ · . : S2 (W. Eng)_ 
3 •••. .: _s3;_: -<.£t ;;- End} 
4 · " S .f!;f, ( ~'~j ~ Erid) 

, 5 ._. s$} CJ:Joor) 

C2J?ATILE 
.. 

'' 
· ' 

l 
2 . 

-~-, _ -

,\ 

.• _:. 

-~. 

'· 

,<0 . 5 ~ - -
<O ·o'5. ' 
<o_. 5 ~ 
<D .• '5_ 

. 2-b ·: 

•. :-_ _ .- ,. -;:., 
____ , ~- ; 3 :_ ~ • • S3:. {.S ~ -.:: End~c:v<~:0"' ~"<'"''' _;,, _,__ Attached 

. - .... --~ \..:. .. -._~- ·~ '·}t \'• - :-:~1 \ ~.f~ .. .. -- -~.~~(£;. . ·. ~· -- ~-h.:# ~d 
-: ,,, . -•.- 4 •• . , f?4;_;._~· (E.; E!;!U:ti:~ · . ~. - "±Jfi:!~- A~t~c. , ~-

\ ... -. ., .-5 ' . .! • ss~- -(Floor)-~-"J~-"'-.._ .,- ' - h-=-~~·~;,e. Attached 
~.:":;-:? . 
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Analyzed 
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12/17/91-. 
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12/17 /91~ 
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. ROSEBT E., LEE & ASSOCIATES 
LABORATORY SERVICES 

2825 s~ WEBSTERAvE. P.o. sox 21~ 
GREEN ~AY, WIS 54306 

TELEPt-!ONE NUMBER: (414) ,~6- ~8 
. WISCONSIN QERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405()43870 

PVOc ANALYSIS 

·-
' · 

\ -. 

,.• , 

... 

: · i 

CLIENT: INTERNAL WORK: 
DATE RECEIVED: .' 1271 Ol19 
DATE OF SAM.PU~S: 12109/91 
REPORT DATE:· 12/11./91 
PRO.JECT:- FORT HOWARD -· 
PROJECT NUM-BER: . UNKNOWN 
. ' . -~ . - - -
REL JOB NUMBER: .1006410 

-.:::· 

-· 
rHE FoLLowiNG DATA HAs BEEN REVIEWED AND MEETs THE.aivoc REauiREMENrs· 
FOR BLANKS, STANDARDS, DUPLICATE ANALYSES ANb SPIKED SAMPLES. -

. :. ;: --- . --

12ti 0/91 

' _:; . ANAL YzEo BY , . " J ,OURANCEAU 

-ANALYTICAL METHOD > .. 
. -:. . 

. . . - \. 

:· ,.. _· .. .:. 
. ·- . 

·"· ..... - .. . ·-· 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

February 27, 1992 

Fort Howard Coproration 
Attn: Ms. Jackie Powell 
1919 S. Broadway 
Green Bay, WI 54304 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
1125 N. Military A venue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5921 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT: Tank Removal and Remedial Investigation, February 
13, 1992, Fort Howard Corporation, 1919 S. Broadway, Green Bay, WI 54304 
LMD Unique ID #05-01051 

Dear Ms. Powell: 

This office has received the above mentioned submittal. 

Based upon information submitted, the case is ranked as a low priority. Because the Department is experiencing 
a backlog of emergency and high priority cases, the information will be reviewed by the assigned project manager, 
AI Nass, as time becomes available. 

Upon approval, the LMD District Case Closure Committee, which meets on the first Monday of each month, will 
determine whether the site has received sufficient investigation and remediation or if additional work will be needed. 

Thank you for your submittal. 

Sincerely, 

~~-~.:by-
Charlene F. Pribyl, Environmental Specialist 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Unit 

cc: Jeffrey LaViolette, Robert E. Lee & Associates, 2825 S. Webster Avenue, P.O. Box 2100, Green Bay, WI 
54306-2100 

Fort Howard Paper Corporation Case File #05-01051 



FORT HOWARD CORPORATION 

TANK REMOVAL AND 

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION 

FEBRUARY 13, 1992 

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES 
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING, LABORATORY SERVICES 

2825 SOUTH WEBSTER A VENUE 
P.O. BOX 2100 

GREEN BAY, WI 54306 



February 13, 1992 

Mr. Bruce Urben 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
P. 0. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

RE: Fort Howard Tank Removal and Remedial Investigation 

Dear Mr. Urben: 

.. 

( 

2825 S. Webster Ave. 
PO. Box2100 
Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 
414/-336-6338 
FAX 414/-336-9141 

The purpose of this letter is to describe remedial investigation activities which occurred 
in response to our telephone conversation on December 5, 1991 in regards to the tank removal 
project which took place on November 4, 1991 at the Fort Howard Corporation. 

On November 4, 1991, one 20,000 gallon diesel fuel tank and one 12,000 gallon gasoline 
tank were removed from the north side of the Fort Howard Corporation production facility at 
1919 South Broadway, Green Bay. These tanks were removed to allow for expansion of the 
facility. The tank system was jnstalled in 1987 and consisted of two double walled fiberglass 
tanks fitted with approximately fifty feet of double walled fiberglass piping. Robert E. Lee & 
Associates was contracted to perform the tank removal site assessment. Seven soil samples were 
collected for laboratory analysis for site assessment purposes. Only one sample I-1 which was 
collected from beneath the dispenser pump island had indication of contamination above the 
DNR established poliGy standard of 10.0 parts per million (ppm). Sample I-1 which was 
analyzed for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) contained low level contaminant concentrations 
at 17.0 ppm. See attached tank removal site assessment report for laboratory data sheets and 
additional tank system information. 

The tank removal site assessment showed low level soil contamination present in the soils 
beneath the dispenser pump island, therefore verbal approval was obtained from Mr. Bruce 

- Urbell: of the DNR on December 5, 1991 to conduct further investigation of this area. The 
dispenser pump island arettwas reexcavated on December 9, 1991 for sample collection. An area 
approximately 10 feet by 10 feet by five feet deep was excavated at the pump island location. 
The soils in the excavated area consisted of dense red clay beginning at a depth of approximately 
one foot. See attached photographs of the excavation. One soil sample was collected from each 
-sidewall and one sample from the floor of the excavation for a total of five samples. See 
attached site sketch for excavation and sample locations. Soil samples were collected in 
duplicate to allow for laboratory and headspace analysis. Samples collected for headspace 
analysis were allowed to reach temperature equilibrium in a 70 degree environment for 
approximately one hour. The headspace samples were analyzed with a Sensidyne Flame 



February 13, 1992 
Mr. Bruce Urben 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
Page 2 

Ionization Detector (FID) calibrated to methane. Only sample S5 which was collected from 
the floor of the excavation had a FID detect with 0.6 FID units, all other samples had no FID 
detect. See attached FID result summary sheet for further sample information. 'The duplicate 
samples were submitted to the Robert E. Lee & Associates analytical laboratory for GRO and 
Petroleum Volatile Organic Compound (PVOC) analysis. Sample S5 contained 20.0 ppm GRO 
and no detect of PVOC. All other samples contained <0.5 ppm GRO and no detect PVOC. 
(See attached laboratory data sheets.) 

The soil that was excavated from the dispenser pump area was presumed to be 
contaminated, therefore the soil was stockpiled on and covered with plastic to control vapors and 
runoff. One soil sample (C1) was collected from the most suspect area of the presumed 
contaminated soil pile and analyzed for GRO, benzene, free liquids and hazardous waste 
determination for potential disposal to a landfill. Sample C1 had no detect of GRO, benzene and 
was found to be nonhazardous (see attachments) . 

. The labora~ory analysis of only one of the six soil samples collected, sample S5, indicate 
GRO levels above the DNR site specific policy standard of 10.0 ppm with a concentration of 
20.0 ppm. Laboratory personnel have indicated that the chromatograms for the GRO and PVOC 
analysis for sample S5 show that the contamination resembles gasoline rather than diesel fuel. 
As required by the June 1991 DNR LUST Analytical Guidance, all soil samples were also 
analyzed for PVOC. All samples including sample S5 were found to have no detect of PVOC, 
therefore the GRO reading for sample S5 must be due to volatile organic compounds outside the 
list of PVOC's required by the DNR. 

Given the site location, on site soil conditions, hydrogeologic conditions, laboratory 
results and apparent low level contamination, we feel this contamination event poses minimal 
threat to public health or welfare and no further investigation or remediation is warranted. 

If you have any questions or comments, please call. 

Sincerely, 

JGL/MDD/sdb 

cc: Ms. Jackie Powell- Fort Howard Corp. (w/enc.) 

ENC. 

' \ 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES 
FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR {FlO) RESULTS 

SENSIDYNE 

lENT: FORT HOWARD CORPORATION- TANK AREA {N. SIDE) 
ATHER CONDITION : OVERCAST, 35 DEGREES F 
TE OF LAST FACTORY CALIBRATION : 3119/91 

I IJ L~PLE FlO PEAK SAMPLE SAMPLE 

MBER READING MOISTURE LOCATION DEPTH 

S-1 0.0 MOIST N. END OF EXCAVATION 4' 

S-2 0.0 MOIST W. END OF EXCAVATION 4' 

S-3 0.0 MOIST S. END OF EXCAVATION 4' 

S-4 0.0 MOIST E. END OF EXCAVATION 4' 

S-5 0.6 MOIST FLOOR OF EXCAVATION 5' 

-

IIJJI 

SOIL 

TYPE 

CLAY 

CLAY 

CLAY 

CLAY 

CLAY 

SAMPLES WERE ALLOWED TO REACH TEMPERATURE EQUILIBRIUM IN A 70 DEGREE 

JVIRONMENT FOR A PERIOD OF APPROXIMATELY 1 HOUR. 

PAGE: 1 OF 1 

DATE: 1 2/9/91 

SAMPLE 

ODOR TIME 

NONE 11:00 AM 

NONE 11:00 AM 

NONE 11:00 AM 

NONE 11:00 AM 

NONE 11:00 AM 



Wisconsin Certification No: 405043870 

\ 

REPORT DATE===> 01/06/92 

JOB NUMBER====> 1006410 

CUSTOMER======> 100150 

Internal Work-Jeff LaViolette 

CONTACT=======> Jeff LaViolette 

PROJECT=======> Fort Howard 

/ RECEIVED======> 12/10/91 

SAMPLED=======> 12/09/91 

COMMENTS: 

ATTEST:~~ 

.2825 S. Webster Ave. 
P.O. Box 2100 
Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 ~ ... , 
414(-336-6338 ' 
FAX 414/336-9141 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES 
Wisconsin Certification No: 405043870 

CUSTOMER======> 100150 - Internal Work-Jeff LaViolette 
REPORT DATE===> 01/06/92 PROJECT====> Fort Howard 
JOB NUMBER====> 1006410 LOCATION===> Fort Howard 
BATCH=========> 1 SAMPLED====> 12/09/91 

Sample # Sample Id Result Analyzed By 

GASOLINE RANGE 'ORGANICS 

1 S1 (N. End) <0.5 mgjkg 12/17/91 JF 
2 S2 (W. End) <0.5 mgjkg 12/17/91 JF 
3 S3 (S. End) <0.5 mgjkg 12/17/91 JF 
4 S4 (E. End) <0.5 mgjkg . .~ . 12/17/91 JF 
5 S5 (Floor) 20 mgjkg 12/17/91 JF 

TOTAL SOLIDS 

1 S1 (N. End) 79.1 ~ 
0 12/11/91 sw 

2 S2 (W. End) 78.8 ~ 
0 12/11/91 sw 

3 S3 ( s. End) 77.3 ~ 
0 12/11/91 sw 

4 S4 (E. End) 78.0 ~ 
0 12/11/91 sw 

5 S5 (Floor) 77.5 ~ o - 12/11/91 sw 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SOLIDS 

1 S1 (N. End) Attached 12/10/91 TS 
2 S2 (W. End) Attached 12/10/91 TS 
3 S3 ( s .. End) Attached 12/10/91 TS 
4 S4 (E. End) Attached 12/10/91 TS 
5 S5 (Floor) Attached 12/10/91 TS 

[END OF BATCH: 1 ) 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES 
Wisconsin Certification No: 405043870 

CUSTOMER======> 100150 -
REPORT DATE===> 01/06/92 
JOB NUMBER====> 1006410 
BATCH=========> 2 

Sample # Sample Id 

FLASHPOINT 

1 ... C1 

FREE LIQUIDS 

1 . . . C1 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 

1 . . . C1 

LAB pH 

1 . . . C1 

REACTIVITY 

1 ... C1 

TOTAL SOLIDS 

1 . . . C1 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SOLIDS 

1 . . . C1 

Internal Work-Jeff LaViolette 
PROJECT====> Fort Howard 
LOCATION===> Fort Howard 
SAMPLED====> 12/09/91 

Result Analyzed By 

>150 'F ... 12/19/91 MP 

0 ... 01/06/92 ... CJ 

<0.5 mgjkg 12/17/91 ... JF 

8.03 s.u. 12/10/91 ... sw 

No ... 12/11/91 ... MU 

79.2 ... 12/11/91 ... sw 

Attached ... 12/10/91 ... TS 

[END OF BATCH: 2 ] 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES 
LABORATORY SERVICES 

2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 

GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (414) 336- 6338 

WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 

PVOC ANALYSIS 

CLIENT: INTERNAL WORK 
DATE RECEIVED: 12/10/19 
DATE OF SAMPLES: 12/09/91 
REPORT DATE: 12/11/91 
PROJECT: FORT HOWARD 
PROJECT NUMBER: UNKNOWN 
RELJOB NUMBER: 1006410 

THE FOLLOWING DATA HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND MEI;:TS THE QA/QC REQUIREMENTS 
FOR .BLANKS, STANDARDS, DUPLICATE ANALYSES AND SPIKED SAMPLES. 

DATE ANALYZED 

ANALYZED BY 

ANALYTICAL METHOD 

BENZENE 
TOLUENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
XYLENES 
MTBE 

12/10/91 

J.DURANCEAU 

8020* 

1 ,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
1 ,2,4- TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

MDL=METHOD DETECTION LIMIT WITH NO DILUTION 

D=DETECTED BUT BELOW MDL 

0.006 

0.020 

0.015 

o:o25 

0.025 

0 .025 

0.025 

* TEST METHODS FOR EVALUATING SOLID WASTE, SW-848 

I' 

NO NO NO NO 

NO NO NO NO 

NO NO NO NO 

NO NO NO NO 

NO NO NO NO 

NO NO NO NO 

NO NO NO NO 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES 
LABORATORY SERVICES 

2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 

GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (414) 336- 6338 

WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 

" PVOC ANALYSIS 

CLIENT: INTERNAL WORK 
DATE RECEIVED: 12/10/19 
DATE OF SAMPLES: 12/09/91 
REPORT DATE: 12/11/91 
PROJECT: FORT HOWARD 
PROJECT NUMBER: UNKNOWN 
RELJOB NUMBER: 1006410 

THE FOLLOWING DATA HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND MEETS THE QA/QC REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BLANKS, STANDARDS, DUPLICATE ANALYSES AND SPIKED SAMPLES. 

' -

DATE ANALYZED 

ANALYZED BY 

ANALYTICAL METHOD 

BENZENE ' 
TOLUENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
XYLENES 
MTBE 

12/10/91 

J.OURANCEAU 

8020* 

1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLI3ENZENE -

MDL•METHOD DETECTION LIMIT WITH NO DILUTION 

D=DETECTED BUT BELOW MDL 

0 .006 

0 .020 

0.015 

0.025 

0 .025 

0.025 

0.025 

• TEST METHODS FOR EVALUATING SOLID WASTE, SW-846 

NO NO 

NO NO 

NO NO 

NO NO 

NO NO 

NO NO 

NO NO 

/ 
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FORT HOWARD CORPORATION 
1919 S. BROADWAY 

GREEN BAY, WI 54304 
PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN 12/9/91. 

















ATTACHI\ffiNTS 



: ;:,: .- ~---. 

--
. --
November 20, 1991 

.- -~-

2825 s. Webster Ave. 
P.O. Box 2!00 
Gree:-~ Bay. WI 54306-2100 
4i4!.336-6338 -- --

J 
. - Ms:Jackie Powell . - --

. . ~FORT HOWARD PAPER CORPORATION .. 
1919 S. Broadway 

- Green Bay, WI 54304 

FAX-414336-9141 

· _ --~RE: · · Tank Removal Certification for Underground Storage Tanks Located at the Abov~ Address 

.. Dear Ms. Powell: 
·. .. .. - -· - . i' . .·· . 

We have completed-the laboratory analysis of the _soil samples we collected on_November 4,--
·, 

1991 from _ilie above mentioned property; These samples were taken to certify the removal of one _ ..: 
. ::- · 20,000-gallon·diesel fpel and <~Hie 12,000-gallon gasoline _underground storage !a-ilks-. . · I - - - - - - ---.·-

_ --\ · : . Bas~ ·upon the-TIH (Total Petrof:um ~yJrocarbo~) laboratory analy~i-~ on ihe:~oil sampl; we . 
. .:... -~ -collected, there is indication of contamination· of -the soil due to petroleum products;· The ~H analysis 

. results _are above_ the WDNR established policy standard- of 10 ppm:_ .. _. For exact laboratory dai.a per. 
- -parameter, please see ~ttacQment - :./ _ ·. _ · • · ·. · · · ' · ... ~ .. 

. '-~ ~:--~- - . - _. ~ . -- --~ . --. :-~~~~~·~- __ .·-

. · Also· enclo$ed is a Field Observation bata Sheet f~~ ;dditio~al ~em oval infor~ation, ·a site map,- ·: ·· 
chain o{custod)i'records, ppotograph:s taken during the;~-reriloval, and the Underground Petroleum• · 

-~ Product Tank Inventory form which was sent toDILHR to update their ·files. ·- · · 
:... . - _ .. ,._ .{ -~ ~ . :-; ~:~;"; -.. ·. ·-_ - ·." .. ---~-,:~ ;_'- '_. "" . - . -

"" ~- ... -__ Und~r_s. 144~76(3), Wis~ :st:ais~,-anyperson wh_o possesses of~ntrols a haZardous-substance _ 
.:..>. which 'is.. discharged or- who causes the~-discharg~ of ·a ·hazardous substance 'shall take the actions . r 

l_, -. ~·- .-necessary to restore the environment to the extent practlcible and.minimfze the harmful-effects frorii. ---, .. 
:. ~-. 'ipe--discharge to: the air~ iancis>or waters- oi. ih~ state~ :;_:,: ~:: ---- ~ _· . . r-) · · ~. • . · ~ · · ·.,.. ~ .< 

. --- .. .· ..... .....:.:~~- . ' . _ ..... ·-~ _._::_'(· .· . - . .._ ~-·-.: : ·-:-~· ' .. -· _ .... 

< 

. -.· .. ..' ' - . ~ ·, ;-,, - - ... :·:~_:-·. • _..r- ... -~--~,·~-- .. -~ .. -~·-- ~->. ·.·: .; ... ~· - - • 

~, ~- - _. Basedupo~ these.re~~lts,_the Wisconsin.wn~·may require-.fnvestigation Md remediation of · . ·. -

_ -~ ·,..: -~~-~i~e-~~ rem.~v~~ -~luicof&-~~:~~n~ _The ~~:~~~-~o:~~Y~¥ ofthe requ~~-action you m~st take. ·~-·-_c.\-
- - -.:·.d._--~ If you have any questions-orcomments;'~piease-:c·all;..· ,;: _ · · - :.' 

·-. . .'' . '"::·_~{( :__: = -- .. -- ,::}:~::~ - :~:·:·-~--~-_;_,_.~_-.~-~--:._·:~_:~_-: .. ~.~-·-_:-_·._;,?·_~'.·_.~_·_._-.- - -- -·- - . .:-::~ .. 
·>· .'~-,-,}~;~~e~ely,j:~~~G~. , :.- ,-· . r,- __ .:_ --~c·.~ - ·- ••.• ,. '- • - _:· - .· 

c-,~~~~~V!ili~~{~. ~''1;}_::·::~-~ - - - _ _ _ _ 
, .ti.oJ~~{~~gin~r . .. -:., . "' ' · · ~: · ~ .., _)::~::;.:_.:, 

• "!:"... .-....-... - - • • .. - .' ., . ·- .• 
- ..... ·-. - .. 1-.::.; ..... .- . ~ •. ·-~. 

~ -~~-~r::::·~~-·:_'~~--(_·· ·_. .. ,., __ -. :; .:'.~·,;:·- . -.. \--~-~,-:-.. 
;;.~~:~: .. cc: ._ DIL~, Safety & Buijdmg Division- · .-~ · .. -

,~Qf:t~~~:~- BfuceUrben, U~t-uad~r,_ ;~~u¥e ;chigan ~smct 
, > ··- ~ •• 
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ROBERT E. LEE AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

FIELD OBSERVATION OF UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL 

DATE OF REPORT: Nc•vember 20, 1'3'31 

TANK LOCATION: F'c•rt Howard Paper Corpc•rat ic•n 
1919 S. Broadway 
Green Bay, WI 54304 

OWNER REPRESENTATIVE : Jackie Pc•well 

A. TANK INFORMATION 

1. TANK ID NO.: nc•t available 

2. TANK INSTALLATION DATE: Tanks installed in 1987. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF' STATE AGENCY: DNR & DILHR 
notified on 11/91. 

4. NOTIFICATION OF' FIRE MARSHAL: Captain Mike Jensen •:•f the 
Green Bay F'ire Department was notified but was not 
present. 

S. TANK LOCATION: The tanks were located on the sc•Ltth 
side c•f the existing building. <See site map.) 

6. TANK DIMENSIONS: #1, 10.5'x 38'; #2, 8'x 37' 

7. TANK CAPACITY: #1, 20,000; #2 12,000 gallons. 

8. TANK MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NO.: N/A 

9. TANK AND TANK LINER MATERIAL: Fiberglass. 

10. TYPE. OF CORROSION PROTECTION: Nc•ne 

11. MATERIAL STORED IN TANK: #1, Diesel fuel; #2, Gasoline. . . 
12. DATE TANK REMOVED FROM SERVICE: 10/91. 

13. DATE TANK REMOVED FROM GROUND: November 4, 19'31 

14. WEATHER CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF REMOVAL: 
Clear; Apprc•x. 2C>oF' · 



l 

B. REMOVAL INFORMATION 

1. PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL: McKeefry L Sons 
Pulaski, WI 

2. PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR BACKFILL: McKeefry 8< Sons 
Pulaski, WI 

3. RESPONSIBLE ON-SITE REPRESENTATIVE: Doug McKeefry 

4. DESCRIBE METHODS USED FOR DRAINING AND PURGING TANK: 

JAVCO INC, Green Bay, WI was responsible for the tank 
cleaning. Cleaning was accomplished shortly after the 
tanks were removed from the excavation. The tanks were 
purged with air to remove explosive vapors, and excess 
product was pumped to barrels. The tanks we~e wiped down 
and the manways were left open for ventilation. 

S. DESCRIBE METHOD USED FOR REMOVING TANK: 

The tanks were removed with the use of a backhoe by 
excavating the soil adjacent to the tanks and lifting 
them out with the backhoe. 

6. DESCRIBE TIME AND PROCEDURES USED FOR BACKFILLING: 

Backfilling took place shortly after soil samples were 
gathered. The backfill consisted of clean sand and 
gravel soils. 



C. INSPECTION INFORMATION 

1. DESCRIBE CONDITION OF TANK AND PIPING: 

Visual inspection of the tanks and piping indicated that 
the tanks were in good condition. The total piping run 
consisted of approximately 50 feet of piping leading to 
the island located directly southeast of the tanks that 
were removed. 

2. DESCRIBE NATIVE SOILS AND BACKFILL MATERIAL: 

The native soils consisted of dense clay. 

3. DESCRIBE FIELD ANALYTICAL SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: 

The field sampling equipment Cwhere applicable) consists 
of either a Microtip photoanalyzer detector CPID) with a 
10.6 eV lamp or a Sensidyne Flame Ionization detector 
CFIDl, along with visual and odor observations. Sample 
jars consisted of glass jars with teflon lined caps. 

4. DESCRIBE HOW, WHERE, AND NUMBER OF SAMPLES COLLECTED: 

Samples were collected from the base. of the excavation 
from each end of each tank approximately 2 feet below the 
bottom of the tank. A sample was also taken along the 
piping run. Samples were taken at depth of groundwater 
which was approximately 15 feet. 

S. IDENTIFY LAB USED FOR SAMPLE ANALYSIS: 

The soils·were analyzed at th~ Robert E. Lee and 
Associates laboratory, State Certification # 405043810. 
Samples were analyzed on a Hewlett Packard Gas 
Chromotagraph in accordance to procedures under the 
June, 1991 Lust Analytical Guidance. 

(See attached Lab Results.) 



D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION 

1. INDICATE AMOUNT OF PRODUCT REMOVED AND IDENTIFY 
CONTRACTOR: 

Remaining product was removed from the tanks by JAVCO, 
Inc. Disposal of this waste will be conducted by Javco, 
Inc. 

2. IDENTIFY CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR TANK DISPOSAL: 

The tanks will be re-certified and to be re-installed for 
use by Felker Petroleum Inc. 

3. DESCRIBE METHODS USED TO EVALUATE, STORE, AND 
DISPOSE OF CONTAMINATED SOILS: 

Contaminated soils not removed at this time. 

SIGNATURE OF FIELD REPRESENTATIVE 

. DATE: dlatt 20' 199/ 



)r tfice Use Only: 
31"i ·D # 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

1 form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, W.s. Stau., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that 
.ave s~ored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 
.n . :is program. An underground storage'tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of iu total volume 
:n ll.ded piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for eac.h tank. Send eac.h completed form 
:>{he agency designated in the top right corner. 
hi llgi~~2~ior. appiies to a tan\:. t!-.at is {thecl:. one): 
. JIJin use or New ~-)if Closed· Tar.i. Removed 
. U ,t.!;.andoned With Product 6. 0 Closed· Filled With 

0 .t..!;.ar-.doned No i'roduct (empty) Inert Material 
or Wi~h Wner 7. 0 Out of Ser-vice 

·a. 0 C~.an;ed Ownership 
(Indicate new owner 
below) 

Fire De:>a~::'lent Providing Fire Covera;e 
Where Tar. I:. lou~e~: 

{!.;ry OF (;R~~ &y 
I ~ 

c i-;y 0 Town of: I State Z::> Code Coun~ 

3. Alter:-.ate r.~ailins Name If D•f~erent Tr.ar-. t2 I Alterr.ue r.~ailins Street.C..cdress If Dine rent from t2 

0 Village 0 Town of: State I Zip Cede County 

2. 0 Bull: Storage 
6. 0 Government 

10. 0 Other (speci~y): 

3. 0 L:tili-;y 
7. 0 School 

~- 0 Mer:ar.tile 
8. 0 Residential 

Eare Sael 2. 0 Ccthocically Prctectec ar.c Ccated Steel (A.. 0 Sacrificial Anod!s or B. 0 Impressed Current) 
3. 0 Cca;ec Steel ~. ~i~er;latS 5. 0 Other (s~ecify): -----------
iw;O !'.elir-.ed 7. 0 Ste!l· Fi~e:;lz~s l'eir.for:ee ?lzstic Cc:o::;":~osite 9. 0 Unbown 

- .l:. I Hi: cetec:ior. ::'lethod: 1. 0 Auto~.ati' tanl: gauging 2. 0 Vapor monitoring 3. 0 Grounc'wzter mon~oring ~- 0 Inventory control and 
.tness te~i:'lg 5. lnternitial monitoring 6. 0 Not required at present 7. 0 Manual Tanl: Gauging (only fortanl:.s of 1,000 ;tllons or less) 

o- • PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
1. 0 hre S~eel 2. 0 Cathociczlly Frctenec and Ccatec! or Wr2 ppec Steel (A.. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coued Steel 
~- Fi:.er;lus 5. 0 Other h;>e,ity): 9. 0 Unknown · 

P g Sy~em Ty;>e: 1. 0 Pressurind piping with: A. 0 auto shutoH; B. 0 alarm; or C. 0 ilow restrinor 2. 0 Suction piping with check valve at tank 
3. Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 

Piping leal:. cetrc:ion method: used if pressuri:ted or check valve at tank: 1. 0 Vapor monitoring 2. Interstitial monitoring 
0 Groundwaar monitoring ~. 0 Tightness testing S. 0 Line Lui. Detector 6. 0 Not Required 

roval: 1. 0 t>at"l Std 

iAN~ COliiENiS 

0 D•esel 
0 Gasohol 
0 Unl:.nown 

'13. 0 Chemkal * 

3. QOther: 

2. 0 leaded 
6. 0 Other 

10. 0 Premix 

3. ~Unleaded 
7. 0 Empty 

11. 0 W2~eOil 
14. 0 Kerosene 

I Double Walled: ~es 0 No 

4. 0 FuelOil 
a. 0 Sanc!Grzvet'Siurry 

12. 0 Propane 
~ S. 0 Aviation 

f # 13 is c.'"iecl:.ed. indi~aa the chemi,al name{s) or number(s) of the chemi,al or wua. 

ank Clo~ed. G•ve ::a:e (moid,y!yr): 

A.lovs-m 8€.£ !Has a sl'te assessment been 'omplea•d? (see rever~e side for cea•!s) 
es OP..:o 

=~a::a~ion c~ a new tani. is :.ein; re;:.orted. inci,ate whc periormed the installltion in~pection: 
2. 0 OI:.HR 3. 0 Other (identi~y) 

I. l
mc•~a Wl'le~~er: 

0 Owner or 'Ji Opera:cr 

Comple~e as many items on this form as ;>essib:e. failure to ?rovide s:.;tficier:t 
information may ca~.:se you to ~all under additior-.al re;;Jla~ior.s. 



:lsin D~?a~ment 9f lnd~o:s!ry, 
:l . nc Human RelatiOnS 

·wee Use Only: 
")~# 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Com~leted Form To: 
Safety & Buildin;s Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
ielephor.e (608) 267-5280 

:"lis f orr.'l is to be completed pursuant to Section 101., ~2. Wis. Stau., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that 
·.'Oo~ec or currently store petroleum or fegulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 
:. p~ogram. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of iu total volume 
:;u ed piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for eac.h tank. Send eac.h completediorm 
_\.. agency desigr.ated in the top right corner. 

, r:~l!~io:-. a ;:;>iie~ to~ tank t~.~: is {theck one): 
•• i.'SE o: New ~-~ Ci:-sed • iu:k Removed 

:J .:..:.~nconec Wit!-. Product 6. 0 Closed· Filled W1th 
;-_:.2:-.conec No i'rocuc: {em;>ty) lnen Material 

--~ w::r. w~:er 7. 0 0:.11 of Service 

lOH;':'lFI::.A ':'10!\: (J>Iu~ Print) 

.. -~R~e/-l;wAR/:J Co 

·B. 0 cr.an;ec Ownershi;> 
(Indicate new owner 
below) 

Fire Oe~a.,::'lent F'rovidin; fire Covera;e 
Where iar.k l.Ocl!ad: 

ni:. .c.ge (::a:e lnS':~Ilec. i~ known: c: yEan ole) Is. ianl:. c~;.u:ty l;~llons) 16. iank Man~.:~ar-:urer's Name (1~ .t.nowr.) 
-~ B7 - c/l.e.s . 2 ooo c. E.S 
?£Of l:S!Richeck one): 

0 G~t S:a~:cr. 
lnc::;.rial 

2. 0 SL:Ii: S:or~se 
e. 0 C:ove:n::'ler.'t 

,0. 0 Other (s;:>eci~y): 

3. 0 lr.ili~y 
7. 0 School 

:. 0 Mer:zr.:iie 
a. 0 1\esicer.tial 

;.f.i J: C 01\S":l\:JCilON: 
,_ 0 h:e Steel 2. 0 Cc:hocially i':c:e~ec ar.c Cc~:ec S:eel (A.. 0 Sacrificial Anoces or S. 0 1:-::;:>rwec Curar.t) 
3.... c:"~e: s~eel 1.. ~ Fi!:>er;!au 5. 0 O:her {!;:>e:i~y}: -----------

7. 0 S~ee! • Fi!le:;!zu l'eir.~o::ec ?lzs:ic Cc~pcsi:e $. 0 Unbown 5 ~,e!i:-.rC 

lui ce:e~ior. ::'le:hoe: 1. 0 A1.:to~.a:ic ar.k ;zuging 2. 0 \'z;:>or monitoring 3. 0 Gro~.~ncwz:er mor.~oring ~. 0 lr.ven:ory control and 
,ne~ ter:i::; S._.Kir.te:r:itial monitorir.g e. 0 Net r~Cjuir~c at present 7. 0 Manualianl:: G~u;in; {only for :anl::s of 1,000 ;allons or leu) 

PIPING CONS7RUCiiON 
hre Steel 2. 0 Ca:hoci:ally i'rotec-:ec anc Ccatec or Wrapped Steel (A. 0 Sacrificial ~odes or B. 0 l::'lprmec Current) 3. 0 Co&:ec Steel 
Fi!:ler;!an S. 0 0-:her b;>ecity): 9. 0 Unknown · 

Sy;.em iy;>e: 1. 0 Preuuri:ed pipin; wi':h: A. 0 IIJtO shiJtotf; B. 0 alarm; or C. 0 11ow rer.ric-:or 2. 0 Suc:ior. pipin; wi'th check valve at tanlr. 
3. g Suction pi;>in; with check valve at pump anc! inspec-.able 

~i lui:. cear-:icn method: ~:sec! i1 preuuri:ted or checlr. valve at tanlr.: 1. 0 Vapor monitoring 2. lnterr.i'tial monitoring 
Gro1.1nc!water monitoring 1.. 0 iightness tening S. 0 Une lui:: Detector e. 0 Not 1\e(luired 

.:.. , . 0 ~>at•l Std 2. ~Ul. 3. 0 Other: I Oou!:lle Walled: j!Yes 0 No 

£. 'NJ: CONiEN"l'S 
1 O•esel 2. 0 leaded 3. O Unleaded 
5 Gasohol e. 0 Other 7. 0 Empty 
'9. 0 Unknown ,0. 0 Premix 11. 0 War.e Oil ,i r Chemi~al• ,4. 0 Kerosene 

• , 3 is c."ieckec!; indi;a~e the chemital r.ame(s) or nurr.ber(s) of the chemical or w&ne. 

~. 0 fueiOil 
a. 0 Sand!GrzveL'Siurl')' 

12. 0 Propane 
~ 5. 0 Avia~ion 

I Has • Jrte ane.ument bun tomple~td? bet reverJe s•et 1o: ce~~11!s) 
Yes O~>o . 

1
11\CIU:f Vt!'lt~!'ltr: 

0 Owner or ~pera~cr 
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ROBERT E. 'LEE &- ASSOCIATES 
wisc~nsin-~_certificat1on No: 405043870 ' . .::-... 

CUSTOMER===::==> 
REPORT DATE===> 
JOB NUMBER====> 
-BATCH====:::==='==> 

100150 
11/11/91 
1005923 
i ·-

sample·# ·sample Id_ 

GASOLINE-RANGE ORGANICS 

I-1 
. P-2 

:'OTA~ SOLIDS". 
, .. 

1/. ·_; 
2 

-I-1 
p..:2 

Internal Work-Jeff LaVio-lette. 

·c 

PROJECT==:==:==> Felker-, Ft. Howard­
LOCATION===> Fort Howard 
SAMPLED::====> 11/ 0 4/ 91· 

Result 

J:7 
4 ._0 

77. 9" 
80.9 

mgjkg 
.mgjkg 

% 
% 

... . -. 

Analyzed 

·1~/97/91 
11/07 /-91· . 

'• "'"· 1 ~/ 0.7/91 
f'r·~;·. _-1~/07/9'J. 

· ... --- = / 
oT • ~' ... . ..~ •,.;: 

.• 

--·-

\:·,· 

--.. 
...:.,···· 

· .. -~ 

-. 

/ 

By. 

JF 
JF 

.' OT 
DT 

_, 

-· :. 

-- ·., 

-. -· 

I.-··_.,. 

..:t" 

'.,;.--

BATCH: 1 ] 

·-



~ Hobert E. Lee & Associates 
Enl{inrrring, Rnrvryinl{, l..nhnrnl.ory Rcrvicl~N 

_;11!25 S. Webster Ave. • Oox 2100 • Green Oay, Wl5<1306-2100 
Otlice 4 14.336.6338 • r AX 414.336.9141 

Chain of Custody Record 
-~ 

fup~l~r5~7~~-
Project Number: 

L~B..ZO/S 
Project Name: 

. . : :Sample 
_.-,,:,·1.0. 

Sample 
'·Type ·.·· 

/\nalysis 
Required 

lt.~~~'1~~:11~Ri;llnt1ulsH-ecf'8v'r;r,_r ::liJ1,';~;~;w.wr~_-.,·.111l'1tA~_''t/~1 !(fin_a't:ft,"~!··_ .. :.,~J.~iF:.~I-~:1':l~r-;4_! .Jl_iifto:.:t.J:.:..I;'·;;.·;..~·av·f::m:N·rfi.~_~;~~N~.r:~:"~'\t'\;.:;' 1)'i''iY:f'('•<P'flme;\T~-' 
···~)-~.rl /~J JA:·:_:·····~l"';7¢Z':;-.-/;·w<P·H,· ,._,_. , , . ''"''''•"''·'•' -·. __ .l.&ll.!,,. . 

2) ......... - - (/ - . 

3)________________________ -------- ------ ------------------------
4) 

· Received in Laboratory By:r;:(}, It 'lO/ ~ /1/5 /I/ 7 7 t} / 
~1~1@i1Jt9.mi31At~~~~~fl.~~~~9~iitUrn~t9i?.JWdi]qP.JE~§~,Wlt»!.~aiiiples~ntil 

I 
I 

Comments 

:--<.,0 
Temperature of Contents;,-! ___ "C 

Condition of Seals: ________ _ 

Condition of Contents:---------
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ROBERT E •. LEE & ASSGCIATES 
Wiscqnsin Certification No: 405043870 

r --
100150 -',Internal "!ork-Jeff LaVi_Qlette CUSTOMER==,;;=-,;=> 

REPORT. DATE===> 
JOB NUMBER====> 
BATCH=========>. 

11/19/91 PROJECT====>-Fort.Howard· 
1005940- LOCATION=,;,=> .·Fort Howard 
1-. .r SAMPLED====> 1 i / 0 4/91 

Sample Id sample # 

~IESEL RANGE ORGANICS 

II 

1-:-: 
2 

. . . S1 
S2 

:XTRACTION DATE --DIESEL 

' 1--
2 

•0TAL: SOLIDS 

I•'. 

... 

1 
·2 

.- .,_,_. --.)--=··' 
·-... ~-- ._\-- -..: 

~: 

S1 
S2 

-o· 
·-· "'>--. 

·'· 

~~~~i~J-.?~·-

···,}:, :/~t-:}t­
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-,. _. ~ :· :·:. :.-~11~}~~~~-4~· 

..... ,;'-
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~:- --~:~,_/ -~~~ ~:;f~ 
-~,.v .:.,.;.~ .... : 
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l}f~-
'-::.:~t~ 

.. .... , .• , ..... ·r, ...... < ....... ' •• --··- ' ~··. ·1: ... -, 1'~:~·.::~· 

> :i~~~~~i" :[f;__ ~;;~,!- ~~~tp~'~ 
....:::"" ";""..: •. :-:_··-:::;:. ;, .. -!:,: 

CjCtliL,,~~-< .--~T~€ ~'~., 

Result 

4.0 
·. ·--- <0: 5 

·-

-Extracted 
Extracted 

. ' 

- ..... .-;_: -

"~ -~· -- ..... ~:. 

-. 

·mgfkg 
ingfkg 

-·· 

on 
On 

--_.· 

.. -.. 
.• .. 

-. 
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11/13/.91 
1l:/13f91"·· 
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--
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__ :--
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ROBERT E.: LEE ·& ASSOCIATES -
Wisconsin~erti~ication No:- 405043870 

r CUSTQMER=~====> 100150 
REPORT DATE===> -11/19/91 
JOB'NUMBER====> 1.005940 
BATCH=========> 2 

Sample # samp_le Id· 

1-
G~SOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 

/-

'- -

.-

1 
2 

1 
2 

. -

• _.f 

S3 
S4 

.-

...... '/_, / 

-Internal Work-Jef~ LaViolette .· 
- PROJECT====> Fort_ Howard --
-LOCATION===> Fort Howard----
SAMPLED====> 11./04/91. 

Result Analyzed 

<0.5 
<0.5 

81.9 
84.6 

(6) 
(6) 

mgjkg. 
~gjkg· 

•,< 

. . . 

·'' 

,._ . 

-' 

1~/14/91 
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~-
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:-
·, --

-' 

- ,. - "\ 

-·/ -· 
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ROBERT E. LEE- &""":- ASSOCIATES . ' 
Wi.sconsin_.Certification No: 405043870 ' -' 

CUSTOMER===~==> 100150 
REPORT. DATE==:=> 11/19/91. 
JOB NUMBER====~- 1005940· 
BATCH==~======> 3 

Sample-# Sample Id-

..... ~ - p • -

Internal.Work-Jeff LaViolet;te~ 
PROJECT====> Fort Howard 
LOCATION=="=> FortHoward 
SAMPLED====> 11/04/91 

Result. 

P1 4.1 mgfkg ••• - 11-/13/-91 

:XTRACTION DATE DIESEL 

1 .P1 

~:so~IN~ RANGE "'oRGANics·., 

1-. 1 P1-

•oTAI. SOLIDS 
--

. ' 
_;-~,~~~­
:;.~·::.&..·: 

-
~ .... ~~-.-;-:-~-~ 
···---.. --:··;.!.. 

Extracted . . . 
·'· 

./ :--::..~:~~· 

11/13/91 ... / 

On 

0.5 .11/J4/91 
- ·.o;.;. ~ ···'" 

-· 
":: ":-·~ ··:·,. 

.-.. :::-~:~~~--/ ~ 

..... 

·. 

. ·-. 
By 

SH 

SH 

-.... 

. ·• . ' TR- / 

1 .Pl::· % ·. 11./12/91.- DT 

.~ 

..:. 

,_, __ 

. - ~ .. ) . 

'· 

,. 
-.:.r'") 

'. 
-- -----~-::..· : ... -·= • ... 

./ 

' 

·, r_ 

..... 

/ 

' 

!'· 

·-

·\' 

..•. 

OF 

_,." .. ' 
.r. '- •'.' 

.. : 1_,__":... 

'·,. l -"" ~ 

·_;... 

r: 
~ . '-.. - . 

-· .\ ... _, .... 

"":.-·. 

J 

BATCH: 3. J 

,,. 

-· 

.. 



Figures in parentheses after the analytical results indicate that a violation of quality 
control has occurred in our laboratory. Please see the key below to determine what 
violation has occurred. 

1. The result reported was included in an analytical batch in which the duplicate 
analysis failed the acceptable quality control limits. 

2. The result reported was included in an analytical batch in which the spike analysis 
failed the acceptable quality control limits. 

3. The result reported was included in an analytical batch in which the check 
standard failed the acceptable quality control limits. 

4. The reported duplicate value for this sample failed the acceptable quality control 
limits for duplicate analysis. 

5. The reported spike recovery for this sample failed the acceptable quality control 
limits for spike analysis. 

6. The result reported was influenced by a sample interference in the analytical 
method. · 

7. Sample analyzed after holding time had expired. 

8. The 5-day BOD result is reported as an "estimate" since the dilution was 
inadequate. 



4 RobertE.Lee&Associates 
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2825 S. Webster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, Wl54306-2100 
Office 414.336.6338 • FAX 414.336.9141 
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~ORT HOWARD PAPER CORPORATION 
1919 S. BROADWAY · 

GREEN BAY, WI 54304 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 

Secretary 

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 29, 1991 

Fort Howard Paper Corporation 
Attn: Ms. Jackie Powell 
1919 S. Broadway 
Green Bay, WI 54304 

RE: Leaking Underground Storage Tank System 

Dear Ms. Powell: 

Fort Howard Paper Corporation, 1919 S . Broadway, Green Bay 
LMD LUST Case #05-01051 

1125 N. Military Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307.()448 

TEUFAX 414-492-6913 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) was notified on November 27, 1991, that petroleum contamination 
was discovered on November 4, 1991, at the above-referenced location. Based on the site-specific information provided, this 
case has been assigned to the LOW PRIORITY rank group. The purpose of this letter is to inform you of your legal 
responsibilities to address this situation. 

Releases from underground storage tanks regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act require 
compliance with the provisions of 40 CFR, Parts 280 and 281. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has the authority 
to take enforcement action at any time, but will generally not take action against parties cooperating with the state. The WDNR 
proceeds in LUST cases under the authority of s. 144.76, WiSconsin Statutes, commonly referred to as WiSconsin's Hazardous 
Substance Spill Law. The definition of "hazardous substance" as found ins. 144.01(4m), Stats . , includes petroleum products. 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(2a) states: "A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance or who 
causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall notify the Department immediately of any discharge not 
exempt under sub. (9) ." 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(3) states: "A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is 
discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore 
the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, 
lands, or waters of the state." 

Because you possess or control a hazardous substance that has been released to the environment, the Department identifies you 
as the party responsible for taking the actions necessary to restore the environment. You are required to : 

1. Immediately notify your WDNR project manager, should emergency conditions involving explosive vapors and/or 
well contamination develop . 

2. Conduct an investigation to determine the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. 

3. Remediate all of the environmental impacts caused by this situation. 

4. Properly dispose of all petroleum contaminants. 



The Department suggests that you have a qualified environmental engineer or hydrogeologist direct the remedial investigation, 
assess the environmental impact, and coordinate the implementation of a cleanup program. A list of consultants is enclosed 
for your information. Within 90 days, your consultant should submit a work plan to conduct a remedial investigation. 

Final documentation of the investigation and cleanup should be prepared according to the guidance enclosed and sent to your 
WDNR project manager on completion of compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. 
Remedial actions must adequately clean up contaminated soil and/or groundwater to current WDNR guidelines and/or standards. 
All product, soils, wastewater, and sludge must be disposed of in compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws 
and regulations. All groundwater remediation projects which discharge to surface or groundwater (including all discharges to 
storm sewers) must be covered by a WPDES Discharge Permit. The only discharges not requiring a permit are those to a 
sanitary sewer; however, in those cases, the treatment facility receiving the discharge and the owner of the sewer system must 
be contacted for approval. An application must be submitted as early as possible to allow time for needed monitoring or 
additional data collection prior to discharge. The permit will contain discharge limits for pollutants of concern, along with 
sampling frequency and test methods. 

Before any contaminated soil can be treated or disposed, the enclosed form (No. 4400-120 or 4400-149, • Application to Treat 
or Dispose of Petroleum Contaminated Soil") must be completed and approved by the DNR; however, prior approval by the 
DNR is not necessary if the soil is to be buried at a landfill. Until the contaminated soils can be treated or disposed of, they 
should be stored on an impermeable surface, bermed to prevent runoff and runon, and covered with an impermeable cover 
material such as plastic. 

Because the Department is experiencing a backlog of leaking underground storage tank cases of emergency status, and your 
case is not currently ranked as an emergency, your submittals will be reviewed as time permits. Investigation and cleanup 
should not. however. be delayed pending WDNR review. You must proceed to determine the extent of soil and groundwater 
contamination, and to remediate the site in accordance with state groundwater standards as specified in Chapter NR 140, 
Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

You are encouraged to contact the Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations (DILHR), the state agency that 
administers the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA). This fund may reimburse you for eligible costs associated 
with the remedial investigation and cleanup. DILHR should be contacted at (60S) 267-4545 to obtain current information 
regarding the PECFA program. 

Failure to comply with these requirements could subject you to further enforcement action. Your cooperation in this matter 
will be appreciated. Please be aware that your ability to use PECFA funds is dependant on your cooperation in adequately 
addressing this problem. 

CORRESPONDENCE AND REPORTS SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO YOUR WDNR PROJECT MANAGER AT TilE 
FOLLOWING ADDRESS: 

Alan Nass, DNR, 1125 N. Military Avenue, PO Box 10448, Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

If your consultant does not have the necessary remediation forms available to him, they may be obtained by contacting me at 
414-492-5878. 

Sincerely, 

9~ht.~ 
Janis M. DeBrock, Program Assistant 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Unit 

Enc: Consultant List 
Remedial Investigation Checklist 
PECFA Fund Overview 
Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund 

cc: DILHR, 2331 San Luis Place, Green Bay, WI 54304 
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Certified Mail Receipt 
No Insurance Coverage Provided 

-llliiiiiii Do not use for International Mail 
(See Reverse) C. Pr 1 

Ms . Jackie Powell 
Street & No. 

1919 S. Broadw 
P.O .. State & ZIP Code 

Green B WI 54304 
Postage $ 
Certilied Fee 

Spec1al Delivery Fee 

Restr icted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt Show1ng 

~rt_o_w_h_om __ &_D_a_te_D_e_l~_· ve_r_ed------+------------1 
~ Return Receipt Show1ng to Whom, 

§~D-a-te_. _&_Ad __ d r_e_ss_o_f_D_e_hv_e_ry-----+----------~ 
--, TOTAL Postage 
c;i & Fees 

~ Postmark or Date 
C") 

$ 

E 

~ 
Re: Fort Howard Pap er 

(f) 
a.. 

Corporation 
LUST #05-01051 



STICK POSTAGE STAMPS 1U ARTICLE 1U COVER FIRST CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES (see front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked. stick the gummed stub to the right of the return address 
leaving the receipt attached and present the article at a post office service window or hand it to 
your rural carrier (no extra charge) . 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address of the article . date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a retu rn receipt, write the certified mail number and your name and address on a 
return receipt card , Form 3811 . and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gummed 
ends if space permits. Otherwise. affix to the back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN 
RECEIPT REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the addressee, 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this receipt. If 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in item 1 of Form 3811 . 

6. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry. & U.S.G.P.O. 1990·270·153 



United States Postal Service 

Official Business 

• 

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE 
USE, $300 

Print your name, address and ZIP Code here 
• 



SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional servi ces . 
• Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
• Print you r name and address on the reverse of this form so 
that we can return this card to you. 

I also wish to receive the 
following services (for an extra 
fee): 

1. 0 Addressee's Address 
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the 
back if space does not permit. 

2. 0 Restricted Delivery 

Consu lt postmaster for fee. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece next to 
t he article number. 

3 . Art icle Addressed to: 

Fort Howard Paper Co rpo ration 
Attn: Ms. Jackie Powell 

~~ Green Bay, WI 5430 

Re ' LUST ll~b~~ [~iJ Q 

5. Signature (Addressee) 

4a . Article Number 

p 860 471 140 
4b. Service Type 
0 Registe red 0 Insured 

~Certified 0 COD 

0 Express Mail 

7. 

O Return Receipt for 
Merchandise 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 

1'r U.S. GPO: 1990-273-861 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



_.. ... ·r "' '• '.-

;.·.~-- .:-: .. · ··----~~---
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/ -- --. - _- _- -. . ' ·, '- : -. 

. _ ..... -
· RobertE~-Lee&Associates- _ -, : -

Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services . -

November 20, 1991 

z ·. _ Ms. Jackie Powell 
_FORT HOWARD PAPER CORPORATION 

_' 1919 S. Broadway 
_ / Green Bay, Wl 54304 

2825 S. Webster Ave. 
PO. Box2100 
Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 

- 414!.336-6338 
FAX-414'336-9141 

~~RE: Tank Removal Certification for Underground Storage Tanks Located at the Abov~ Address 

Dear Ms. Powell: 

~ .. - .. :-_ .. 
-~ 

- / . 

We have completed-thelaboratory analysis of the _soll samples we collected on_November 4;~ , 
1991 from the above mentioned property-; These sampJes were taken to certify the removal of one ~- -

-. -- -'~ - 20,000-gallon· diesel f!Jel and one 12 '000-gallon gasoline underground storage ~ks~ - . 
:-:-:-- . - ---

c. "." . Based upon the TPH (Total ~etro1eum Hydrocarbon) laboratory arialysis on the. soil sarriple we,_ 
· _:.:. -~'~collected, there is indication of contamination ·of the soil due to petroleum products;· Tl1e T~H analysis 

results are above the WDNR established policy standard- of 10 ppm .. __ For exact laboratory daf:a per 
- · -parameter, please see attachment. - :.../ . - · -

' " - - . -- ';._ . ~- ' ·- .... -;:.::_ .. 
' -.· - /.:_ 

·· -Also enclosed is a Field Obse:ryation Data Sheet for~dditional removal infor~ation, a site map,· 
-.. chain o{custodfrecords, photographs taken during the tan~ removal, and the Underground Petroleum-' 

.;: Product Tank Inventory form which was sent to DILHR to update their files. - · · 
-- .. / . . :· - ·.. . . / . . .( -,. . . - ' . 

\• ·< 

_ _ Under s. 144.76(3), Wis: Stats., any person who possesses nf controls a haZard~us ·substance 
. :~. which is. discharged or- who causes the 'discharge of a ·hazardous substance shall take the actions - -

--1/.---. · .·necessary to restore the envKonment to ~e. ~x!ent- p~cticable and.min~miz~ the harmfureffeciS frorii - -.- -· 
· - ·¢e discharge to the airJ lands, or waters of.th~ state. - · -/' -- . ; _ - _ - · - -:~ .(-

·- ·• ·:(·' ,J'' 

·- - -- :::: . --
:- . -/. _ _ Based upo~ these restilt~,_the Wisc~nsin'wn~ mayc require.investigation and tem~iation of _ 

,;_ -_ ~ \ -~ ' the site to remove the contamination. _The \YD~ Will ,notify YO\.! of the required action you must take. __ .. -\ . 
/-~-- ·-. ' . . ---:-, . ',• .. -·--:.~.-~·-: \ -' - - ~- -~ ~-. _·":" , __ ,~~ '--:.·· ,··- --· ~ .. _ ':""- . --:-- ' ,/ ', 

, ·._:,:: , ! 1_ ': -~- If you ·ha~e any qi;estions: or·comments~:_pl'bse~calL. _ : _ 
·, .. ,_. ,_ . ' .. · - .... "". ~,::_ - ·:~ '/":~-- --~ -.....·/ ~-;, -

' , . x•-. 
./--- _- _- __ ,, -~ 

__, __ .LSincerely,<;~~<··. - ;; ,, ... ~ .. "'-
, .'-. - I- <---~~·\"'::- .·. ·- ·_:,.. 

<~.-~~-ROBERT E. LEE&ASSO~CIATEs -- _- ·-c -. /' _- .J:ft:l--~ofq /1 '). :. ---_ ··-".' 

' -;:. ' .' . . . q .(,/.., . - . ' '0 

·: · · --~. _ ffrey G. Violette - '. · 
•· .~roject ?~gineer ·. ' 

\ 

' , ...... _ 

.. ~, --' ) \ ~' 

DILHR, Safety & Building Di~iSion, .. ~ .. - _ 
Bruce Urben, UnitLeader, WDNR4 .. ake Michigan District 

- ,· ' . . ,, ·-- ·-

I. ' 

/ 

. ..-. 

·-
r":'. ;:," 

. ' 



ROBERT E. LEE AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

FIELD OBSERVATION Or UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL 

DATE Or REPORT: November 20, 19'31 

TANK LOCATION: Fort Howard Paper Corporation 
1919 S. Broadway 
Green Bay, WI 54304 ('~1 !.!:' ""' 

·~ ~~ "'"'" ~! H V E 0 
OWNER REPRESENTATIVE : Jackie Powell 

NOV 2 7 1991 

A. TANK INFORMATION 

1. TANK ID NO.: not available 

2. TANK INSTALLATION DATE: Tanks installed in 1987. 

3. NOTIFICATION Or STATE AGENCY: DNR 8( DILHR 
notified con 11/91. 

4. NOTIFICATION Or FIRE MARSHAL: Captain Mike Jensen ·=·f 
J3reen Bay Fire Department was nc•t if ied but was not 
present. 

5. TANK LOCATION: The tanks were located on the south 
side of the existing building. <See site map.) 

6. TANK DIMENSIONS: #1, 10.5'x 38'; #2, 8'x 37' 

7. TANK CAPACITY: #1, 20,000; #2 12,000 gallons. 

B. TANK MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NO.: N/A 

9. TANK AND TANK LINER MATERIAL: Fiberglass. 

10. TYPE Or CORROSION PROTECTION: N•:one 

the 

11. MATERIAL STORED IN TANK: #1, Diesel fuel; #2, Gasoline. 

12. DATE TANK REMOVED FROM SERVICE: 10/'31. 

13. DATE TANK REMOVED FROM GROUND: November 4, 1991 

14. WEATHER CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF REMOVAL: 
Clear; Approx. 20oF · 



B. REMOVAL INFORMATION 

1. PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL: McKeefry & Sons 
Pulaski, WI 

2. PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR BACKFILL: McKeefry & Sons 
Pulaski, WI 

3. RESPONSIBLE ON-SITE REPRESENTATIVE: D•:•ug McKeefry 

4. DESCRIBE METHODS USED FOR DRAINING AND PURGING TANK: 

JAVCO INC, Green Bay, WI was responsible for the tank 
cleaning. Cleaning was accomplished shortly after the 
tanks were removed from the excavation. The tanks were 
purqed with air to remove explosive vapors, and excess 
pro~uct was pumped to barrels. The tanks we~e wiped down 
and the manways were left open for ventilation. 

5. DESCRIBE METHOD USED FOR REMOVING TANK: 

The tanks were removed with the use of a backhoe by 
excavating the soil adjacent to the tanks and lifting 
them out with the backhoe. 

6. DESCRIBE TIME AND PROCEDURES USED FOR BACKFILLING: 

Backfilling took place shortly after soil samples were 
gathered. The backfill consisted of clean sand and 
gravel soils.-- ·----



C. INSPECTION INFORMATION 

1. DESCRIBE CONDITION OF TANK AND PIPING: 

Visual inspection of the tanks and piping indicated that 
the tanks were in good condition. The total piping run 
consisted of approximately 50 feet of piping leading to 
the island located directly southeast of the tanks that 
were r emc•ved • 

2. DESCRIBE NATIVE SOILS AND BACKFILL MATERIAL: 

The native soils consisted of dense clay. 

3. DESCRIBE FIELD ANALYTICAL SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: 

The field sampling equipment <where applicable) consists 
of either a Microtip photoanalyzer detector <PID) with a 
10.6 eV lamp or a Sensidyne Flame Ionization detector 
<FIDl, along with visual and odor observations. Sample 
jars consisted of glass jars with teflon lined caps. 

4. DESCRIBE HOW, WHERE, AND NUMBER OF SAMPLES COLLECTED: 

Samples were collected from the base of the excavation 
--from each-end c•f-each tank apprc•x imately 2-feet bel ow the _____ _ 

bottom of the tank. A sample was also taken along the 
piping run. Samples were taken at depth of groundwater 
which was approximately 15 feet. 

S. IDENTIFY LAB USED FOR SAMPLE ANALYSIS: 

The soils were analyzed at the Robert E. Lee and 
Associates l~boratory, State Certification # 405043870. 
Samples were analyzed on a Hewlett Packard Gas 
Chromotagraph in accordance to procedures under the 
June, 1991 Lust Analytical Guidance. 

<See attached Lab Results.) 



D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION 

1. INDICATE AMOUNT OF PRODUCT REMOVED AND IDENTIFY 
CONTRACTOR: 

Remaining product was removed from the tanks by JAVCO, 
Inc. Disposal of this waste will be conducted by Javco, 
Inc. 

2. IDENTIFY CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR TANK DISPOSAL: 

The tanks will be re-certified and to be re-installed for 
use by Felker Petroleum Inc. 

3. DESCRIBE METHODS USED TO EVALUATE, STORE, AND 
DISPOSE OF CONTAMINATED SOILS: 

Contaminated soils not removed at this time. 

SIGNATURE OF FIELD REPRESENTATIVE 

DATE: /1/af? 20' 199/ 
.) 



isconsin Depa~ment 9f Industry, 
bor and Human Relat1ons 

·or Office Use Only: 
ank ID # 

UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, Wts. Stau., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that 
"lave stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 
on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of iu total volume 
(included piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
to the agency designated in the top right corner. 

IDEN'rlflc.ATION: (Pieast Print) 

0 Town of: 

· 8. 0 Changed Ownership 
(Indicate new owner 
below) 

Site Addres.s 
/919 

State w;..sc_,. 

I State 

Fire Oepa~ment Providing Fire Coverage 
Where Tank toc~ted: 

Zip Code Coun-:y 

3. Alternate r.~ailin; Name If 01Herent il'".an # 2 I Altern~te W-ailing Street Ac"dress If Dine rent From ~ 2 

0 Ci~ 0 Village 0 Town of: State I Zip Code Coun-:y 

4. ian~ Age (c"aa ms~alled. if known: or years old) 
/o/ /18 z - 4 vsi{RS . 

5. Tank Capacity (gallons) 16. Tank Man~;facturer's Name (if known) 
12, ooO XERKB.S 

B. Jfyp( OF USER (check oney 
1. 0 Gas Sa~:cn 2. 0 Bulk Storage 
5. '&[ lnc!:.:strial 6. 0 Government 
9. 0 Agricult;ml 10. 0 Other (specify): 

C. i 1-.NK CONSTRUCTION: 

J 

3. 0 Utility 
7. 0 School 

4. 0 Mercantile 
8. 0 Residential 

1. 0 Bare Steel 2. 0 CHhodically Protected ar.c Coated Steel (A. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 
3. 0 Cccteo s~eel l.. ~i!:ler;las.s · 5. 0 Other (specify): 
6. 0 F,e!ir.eo 7. 0 S~eel· Fiber;la1s F\einfor:ed ?las~ic Composite 9. 0 Unk:lown 

Tank lui: oetection method: 1. 0 Automatic tanl: gauging 2. 0 Vapor monitoring 3. 0 Grounc'water monitoring 4. 0 lnven~ory control and 
tightnes.s testi:'lg 5. Interstitial monitoring 6. 0 Not required at present 7. 0 Manual Tank Gauging {only for tanks of 1,000 ;allons or les.s} 

D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
1. 0 Bare S~eel 2. 0 Cathodically F-rotectec and Coated or WrZ!pped Steel (A. 0 SacrificiZOJI Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coa~ec Steel 
4. ,KFiber;lass 5. 0 Other (specify): • · 9. 0 Unknown · 

Piping System iype: 1. 0 Pressuri:ec piping with: A. 0 auto shutoH; B. 0 alarm; or C. 0 flow restrict or 2. 0 Suction piping wi~h check valve at tank 
3. Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 

Piping leal: c"etection method: used if pres.suri:ed or check valve at tank: 1. 0 Vapor monitoring 
3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Tightness testing 5. 0 Line teak Detector 

Approval: 1.0Nat'1Std 2~Ul 3.00ther: 

E. TAN~ CONTENTS 
1. 0 D•esel 2. 0 teaded 3. ~Unleaded 
5. 0 Guohol 6. 0 Other 7. 0 Empty 
9. 0 Unknown 10. 0 Premix 11. 0 WasteOil 

13. 0 Chemical • 14. 0 Kerosene 

• If# 13 is c."iecied. indi~ate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

2. Interstitial monitoring 
6. 0 Not Required 

I Double Walled: J1.:!es 0 No 

4. 0 FueiOil 
8. 0 Sand!GraveL'Slurry 

12. 0 Propane 
1 S. 0 Aviation 

If Tank Closed, G1ve :::a~e (molcay/yr): 

AJoL-Em8€e .f. !Has a site assessment been completed? (see reverse side for ce~a1!S) 
es ONe 

If 1nstal:a:ion cf a new tank is be in; re;>orted. inc!icate who pedormed the installation inspection: 
1. 0 Fire De~ar.ment 2. O Ot:..l-!R 3. O Other (identify} 

I. llnc•,a:e wnet!'ler: 

0 Owner or 'Jd Operator 

Complete as many items on this form as possible. Failure to provide su~icient 
information may cause you to fall under additional regulations. 



isconsin De,a~ment ~flnd~stry, 
bor and Human Relat1ons 

r Office Use Only: 
nkiD # 

UNDERGROUND 
PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed form To: 
Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WIS3707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, Wis. Stats., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that 
ave stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 
n this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume 
ncluded piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
the agency desigr.ated in the top right corner. 

is re;ir.rz~ior. z;:;:lioe$tO z tal'lk t!'-.z~ is (check one): 
0 In \..'se o: New ~-,g CIO$ed ·Tank Removed 
0 .t..b~>nconec With Product 6. 0 Closed· Filled With 

0 .t..b~>r-.c'onec No Product (emi)ty) Inert Material 

or With Wzter 7. 0 Out o1 Service 

ID£t\':'lFICJ.. ':'ION: (Plea~ Print) 
1

' )E//)/:;:·eh6w/l.I?LJ Co 

2. 

· 8. 0 Cr.an;ec Ownerlhip 
(Indicate new owner 

below) 

s. 

Fire Depa~ment Providing Fire Coverage 
WhereTar.i.locz:ed: 

:J ~4:}Aepho;;.~·88Z/ 
I Coub.<'ol.u\1 

0 Cr~y 0 Town o1: I State Z:p Code I Cour.-:y 

3 . .t..i:er:-.ate Maiiin; Name 11 Or1ierent T!'.ar.; 2 j.t..lternat£ !l.'.ailins Street ;:.:cress 11 Ortierent From :12 

0 Ci-:y 0 Village 0 Town oi: I State I Zip Code County 

.t.. i a:-1k AgE (::c:e rr:s~alled. i1 known: or yurs old) 15. ia:-1k C2;:,atrty {gallons) 16. Tanir. Man~:ta~urer'$ Name (ii known) 
/o/;/87 - 4 YE/I..e5' - Zqooo XIE!?XE..S 
• 7 TYPE Of I:SER {check one)/ • 
1. 0 G<s Sta~:cr. 2. 0 Sulk Storage 
5. ~1:-lc!:.:>.rial 6. 0 Governmer.t 
S. 0 .t..;ricuit:.::al 10. 0 Other (speci~y): 

3. 0 Utili-:y 
7. 0 School 

~. 0 Mercar.tiie 
B. 0 Resider.tial 

C. i t..l-i~ CO..,S':'RUCiiON: 
1. 0 £are S~t-el 2. 0 Ccthocically Prcte~ed ar.d Ccatec Steel (A.. 0 Sacrificial A.noces or B. 0 Impressed Current} 
3. 0 Ccc~tC s~ee1 
6. 0 ~.eli:-.,;: 

l. . .:&!.. Fi~er;!2~ 5. 0 Other (sped~y): 
7. 0 Sael· Fi!:>er;lus Reir.!or:ec Plastic Ccm;:losia 9. 0 Unbown 

.t..;:lpr~vz!: 1. 0 ~~·~·! Stc!. 2 . ..i&.UL 3. 0 (nher: lis ia:-.i: Do~,;:.le Wzlltc!! Yes 0 No 

Overfill Frc:tct•on i'rovioed? 0 Yes No 11 yes. icier.tr~y type: 1 Spill Cor.tainment! Yes 0 No 

iank lee i:. ciea~ior. method: 1. 0 t..utor:-.atic tar.k ;•u;ing 2. 0 Vapor moni1oring 3. D Grounc!water monitoring ~. D !r.ventory control and 
ti;htne~ ar.i~; 5. $1nter;.itial monitoring 6. 0 Net required at present 7. 0 Manual Tank. Gauging (only for tank.s of tOOO ;allons or le~) 

0. PIPING CONSiRUCTION 
1. 0 Ezre Steel 2. 0 Cathoc!ically l'rotected and Coned or Wrapped Steel (A. 0 Sacrificial.t.nodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 
4. Jj;( Fiber;i2ss 5. 0 Other (specity): • 9. 0 Unknown · 

Pipins Sy>.em Type: 1. 0 Pressuri:zed pi pin; with: A. 0 a ~.~to shloltotf; B. 0 alarm; or C. 0 flow rer.rictor 2. 0 Suction piping with theci. va!veat tanlc 
3. g Suction pij:)in; with check. valve at pump anc! inspee".Jble 

Piping leak cete~ion methcx!: vsed if pressurized or check valve at tanlc: 1. 0 Vapor monitoring 
3. 0 Grou:-1dwater monitoring 4. 0 Tightness terting S. 0 line leak. DeteCtor 

Approv1l: 1. 0 t-:at"l Std 2 . .;i[Ul 3. 0 Other: 

E. i t.NK COiii£1iTS 
1. Ji{.D•esel 2. 0 leaded 3. 0 Unleaded 
S. 0 Gasohol 6. 0 Other 7. 0 Empty 
9. 0 Unknown 10. 0 Premix 11. 0 WasteOil . n. 0 Chemical' 1~. 0 Kerosene 

• If I 1: is c."iecked. indi;ate the themical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

2. ogolnterrtitial moni1oring 
6. 0 Not ReQuired 

I Double Walled: }!Yes 0 No 

4. 0 FuelOil 
8. 0 Sane!Gravel'Siurry 

12. 0 Propane 
15. 0 Aviation 

I Has a 11te aneument been tcmple:ed? (5ee reverse s•de 1or cetar!s) 
)l{.Yes 0 No . 

tf mr.a::ct•on c' a new tank is !>tin; re;:>erte~. indicate whc periormed the inr.allation inspect-ion: 
1. 0 F"e :Je;.ir,ment 2. O Dt:J·~R 3. 0 Other (identi1y) 

l
mc•u~e W:'le~!'ler: 

0 Owner or AOperitor 

1Mi>OR1'A. T; Comple~e as many items on this form as ;:>essib:e. Failure to provide su~icient 
• • z • • • •• 
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Wisconsin :certifica-tfon No: 4_050~3870 
c.· 

REPORT DATE===> 11/11/91. 
--: "-

JOB NUMBER=:==::d>. 1005923 

CUSTOMER=====~> 10015Q 

.,..Internal ~ork-:-Jeff.LaViolette 

:.-' ...;;:_ ~-. - . .1/·- ) • -. ' ' 

CONTACT=~=:===.=>· Jeff LaViolette 
-~--=- . - ' < -·..::.._ • ·:·::, • - ' "\_:_ --·-: ·~ 

- " .:: - - - ·, :'... -.- ·\ - . - .. ' ~ ' 
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ROi3ERT E. 'LEE &-ASSOCIATES 
wisconsin·_ certification No.: 405043870 

CUSTOMER======> 
REPORT· DATE===> 
JOB NUMBER='====> 
-BATCH=====·====> 

100150 
11/11/91 
1005923 
1 

Internal Work-Jeff LaVio-lette. 

sample # ·sample Id_ 
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PROJECT====> Felker, Ft.Howard­
LOCATION===> Fort Howard 
SAMPLED====>. 11/ 0 4/91-

Result 

1:7 
4.0 

77. 9' 
80.9 

!-

~- y 

. ; ; 

. -- _.-

·-

II 

rngjkg 
rngjkg 

% 
~ _0 

( \ \·. 
-·~-... • 

,_ 

·-· .· ~ -.. 
~:,.-,j ,"'7 

' -: .-,.--:· ... 
. ·, .. ~ \ -.' .,._r 

. -~ 

· ... -··· 

,-~r-

., -. 

Analyzed-

' . ~ 

.. -. 1l/07 /91 
11/07/.91-. 

••. 1l./07/91 
r-~ ~ .'_·, 1 f/ 0 7 /91 

-~·,-

I, 

--. 
/ 

\' 

-! 

'-.n.--:"'.:-. -. ·- - \._. 

/ 

,. 
-' 

_r;, ... 

JF 
--JF 

' ~-'DT 

/ 

·-' 
-· j. 

DT 

,___:-: ·".\ 
r 

-:../ 

' < '. 
J.-

--

\ -

. Y, {END OF BATCH: 1 
' ... : f ~ 

'>.:';- ':-~ ...... _ . . ·~ . \ 

-~ <--: ,:, .~.~r• 

·_;~o· 

.:::- -' "·-

-~----

·/ 

J 



4 ~~}!.~~.~~~!:!~ 
2825 S. Webster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI5-130G-2100 
Office414.336.6338 • FAX414.336.91-11 

Chain of Custody Record r, 

;•- ', 

' ' ,, 

;,,( ' '~- ~ ·• ·"· ~ ·'' 

,' •'" ,, 
' ·'· ; _--.· .. \"; ~ '. ~; . 

fte~t)qumQe¢}(_ ) ') J77 ct... . I·'!:!\, ;~·'.;'< '"".' :·~s-;:;'7'~;;,j1"~'nic\'-!;•r•;r•,•:t:~t~ ::c~r~tE:~;~:~·~RB'y·;·,::::·::·~~·~:\?V;'fr:r ·~···: :···:~~\-1!>1:_.,~'~··" lr':'~::,-~.;>:~·:''2.'.\;'<.'~ ,·,~:.-<~·~F~t:::;sr..~ 

<t: 0 
Project Number: Sam~led By: ~ T .g :2 "R 

L&..70/S ClLeNA.L 1!/ILLe/nS r Y iF§~::r:: Analysis Comments 
Project Name: : . V p o <t: .g E Q) Required .· · · a eo :::~·2 c:: 

t e -o·c::--o o ',.' >-~'5 oz r .• "' i IZ(f)(f) II ,. .. 

Sample Sample 
. :', 

···.Time Bottle 0 II II II II <t: 
I. D. : . Date··: 

. Total ·Type_ .n IZ(f)OZ 
. \, ·,_ ,,'·., ,, ... ~ , : ; ' 

II 1/.s U11t.!O) ///4 3-:~o I So;L 
-

N/li C'Po rJ Av \OIL 

P7 
~ ...../ ) f ~/L//ut:i /?1.11. II~ 3:/..S I SOIL NM C/2t"J cdv. Jb,t_ 
' " - . , ,., 

I 

G. ~~~r a . .J'I¥'7'J 

/a :J£rr:-LAV/()~ 

It~~---·~·''< -'""'lc~:fR~IInillJI~I{t;tf8vW 7ft~~~~<'~"fi~r ''t)a(iJ~1"' '~fP:flme' t•-'4 "·1·>·~~·,·vt:'~R ' ,, r·' d ·a , : .. , 61w' .. 1 '1\'l.''"'"'r·•r'''<'bala·.,.,1 •• ,.,,'"'flmEf'' '' _jo , ·:; ~--"" },u ..l J )/,;,"!._''"'",JJ:c");~~Y'S, .. /~:: : ,,,,' ':·~'' ·" ~Q~ ~~ Y' "' ''""'' ,,,,,, ,.,,,,, ''' ,, · ' " ' , Temperature of Contents,.... ____ "C 

2) (/ Condition of Seals: 
3) 
4) Condition of Contents: 

Received in laboratory By:c('J,\~ jlf:J 1~/7/ ttl 
aaaOJifeasiffa .r6tur •..t-.1-"'•'- asar te'·S to ,,t.w. ,co Jes; mtsam tes.~;;;~. :,J liP 90'- 001 
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~: ~RnbertE:Lee&Ass~tes 
Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services ' 

I, • .... ..: 

· Wisconsin certifrcation. No: 405043870 

REPORT DATE=~=> 11/19/91 

JOB NUMBER====> 1005940 

CUSTOMER======> 100150-

Internal Work~Jeff LaViolette 

\' 

,.;.CONTACT====;,==>:-Jeff LaViolette 
--
.PROJECT=======>- Fort Howard~ · 

. ~ ~ 

'- . .,.~. ... ----..:: 

RECEIVED=,~===~>_ 1~/ 9? I 91 
~ - '. ' .. /.-
·SAMPLED====_====> 11/.04/91 

I 
.... -... ' . COMMENTS:: '-\ 

'/ 

. • 

_.._ 

-·-- .. 

/ ''\ I" -. 
;. 

' -.; .. 
/ ·- 1 

-. ' 
• ,1 .. - ., -

' ' ~- i __ 
··-.. .. -,-.:~-- . 

. ; 
...... _.,}.:.. 
-~·,=-:_-·.-, 

,-- -~ 

- .... _,.· 

·, 
··,: 

/ ;-

2825 S. Webster Ave. 
P.O: Box 2100 

_ ,_ · Green Bay, WI 54306-21CXF 
-414(336-6338,. 

-:: FAX 414/336-9l41 . :.--

j 

r 

/ . 

:- . ,/ -~ ; .. r. -. 
·-.... '. '!') 

I • 

/. 

.:::..... • j_ ~·· 
-.... > 

.\ . ,· 

--

< / 

-· 
' . 

·.......: 1 

. . 

.-
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ROBERT E •. LEE & ASSGCIATES 
Wisccinsiri Ceftification:No: 405043870 

--
~'Inteinal Work-Jeff LaViolette 

I J;' ~ ~ __. :. :;p 
'. 

.' 

r· 

CUSTOMER==,;=-:::=> 
REPORT' DATE===> 
JOB NUMBER====> 
BATCH=========> 

100150 
11/19/91 
1005940-/-
1-· 

PROJECT====>· Fort· Howard· 
LOCATION===> .Fort· Howard 
SAMPLED====> 11/04/91 

'-'' ....,_ 

sample # Sample Id 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 

S1 
S2 

EXTRACTION DATE 

TOTAL. SOLIDS 

1 
-2 

S1 
S2 

S1 
S2 

/: 
K ~ "I J 

DIESEL 

J-
···-..···:: 
... :·:--·_..Z,~ ----

Result 

4.0 
". <0 ~ 5 

-Extracted 
:Extracted 

81'.8:..'.­
"83.'6 

:'.\-.·_" -- .· : ... _ 

·mgjkg 
mgjkg 

On 
On 

, . .. 

• .J ···-:. 0 
•' .. 

··-·-:--· 

Analyzed 

11/13/91 
11'/13f91·· .•• 

11/11/9-1 
11/11/9'1 

>, 

... 

By_. 

l-1/12/91 
1~712/.91 

: .• -DT 
•. -~DT· -:: 

'·· 

,_..-, 

_-..:.. ',/ 

; . - '-, 

,.· 

·[EN~ OF BATCH: 1 r 

-., 
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• ...,....._.. :I-,~...__ 

i • 

- / ,. 

h 

·.::"', ' ' -

-- ROBERT-E.: LEE & ASSOCIATES -
· Wisconsin Certification No: 405043870 

'/ ./_ 

CUSTOMER~=====> 100150 --Internai"work-Jef~ LaViolette 
REPORT.DATE===> -11/19/91 · ·PROJECT====> For~ Howard~ 
JOB .. NUMBER====> 1005940 .LOCATION===> Fort Howard-
BATCH,;,;=======>-2 SAMPLED====> 11/04/91 

_sample # samp_le Id---

G~SOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 

-~ 

TOTAL-SOLIDs· 

. ') , . 

1 
2 

-· 

S3 
S4 

',_ 

) ,-

... _._. 

.. /, <-------

\' .. - . 

.. · ..... - ; -

Result 

<0.5 
<0.5 

81.9 
84.6 

~--. , . 

(6) 
(6) 

mgfkg 
mgfkg 

i -

. ~-. 

11/14/91 
1i/14/91 

. ~-

11]12/91 
1::1/12/9-1 

--

_., 

-· '. . \. 

J 

•\" 

. '· 
' ' 

< ___ , 

. r 

,-_' 

/.-
. -") -· 

·--

- . ·- . 

-· 

DT 
-oT 

. ') -

--
.. \ 

\.: \,. ~ 
..._, 

.} 

- ' --' 
/ 

. :_ -_ .... 



, .. J .......... '~ :' 
..:_~ _..£_. : 

-·' -~ ... / -t- r 
'? 

... _ ...... ' 

,.· 

-~- < . 

. ' 

-· - . ~ 

CUSTOMER===~==> 100150 
REPOR~ DATE===> 11/19/91. 
JOB NUMBER====~ 1005940 
BATCH==~======> 3 -

InternaL Work-Jeff LaViolette.:..'·· 

sample # . ,· Sample Id-

DIESEL-RANGE ORGANICS 

P1 

EXTRACTION DATE DIESEL 

1 . .P1 

'•· 

-GASOLINE. RANGE /ORGANICS · .• 
- -1 

___ _,' 

l P1· . ' 

TOT~:b SOLIDS 
: 

1 .P1 ' ' 
'~~~(~ 

j) 

PROJECT====> Fort Howard 
LOCATION==~> FortHoward 
SAMPLED====> 11/04/91 

Result Analyzed-

4.1 mgjkg - 11-'/ 13 {91 

Extracted On 

"'" -4. 

0 .• 5 - · m~iLXg~ : .11/14/91 
'.r· 

'. ,. ··--· / . 

-:,. -> ,: I '-· 

-~ 

By 

SH 

SH 

TR-

Tl/12/91- •.•• · DT 

-- • •• ~ < ·' - -· "'.: 

./ 

' 
- ( 

...... 

-) 

'· 

~, ... ' 

I '::. \ 

r, 
( ; 

1'. 
,·" -

. I 



Figures in parentheses after the analytical results indicate that a violation of quality 
control has occurred in our laboratory. Please see the key below to determine what 
violation has occurred. 

1. The result reported was included in an analytical batch in which the duplicate 
analysis failed the acceptable quality control limits. 

2. The result reported was included in an analytical batch in which the spike analysis 
failed the acceptable quality control limits. 

3. The result reported was included in an analytical batch in which the check 
standard failed the acceptable quality control limits. 

4. The reported duplicate value for this sample failed the acceptable quality control 
limits for duplicate analysis. 

5. The reported spike recovery for this sample failed the acceptable quality control 
limits for spike analysis. 

6. The result reported was influenced by a sample interference in the analytical 
method. 

7. Sample analyzed after holding time had expired. 

8. The 5-day BOD result is reported as an "estimate" since the dilution was 
inadequate. 

(:, 1/ 
J\ Y Robert E. Lee & Associates £1!1\ Engi11ee!·ing, SurveJ·i."lg, Laborator;y Ser·dces 



J!l ~~.!~~.f:b~~ 
2825 S. Webster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 
Office 414.336.6338 • FAX 414.336.9141 

Chain of Custody Record 
/"'\:' 

cj~t!J~:r'!t!J () TG [client r\iaitla!·~~;;~::;' c-;r ·~~·?~~'if:;~·(~f;:,::· 
···· · FOiir::~:c}-/o'tO;,A>J;.,' • •. 

... 
Project Number: Sampled By: 

IV I LU::/')1..S Gl..t:AJN 
Project Name: 

.. .\ . . 
· .. .c.' 
. ··. 

Sample 
I. D. Date Time 

S/ /'.s. E/Ub 77JN,e' #I) IJ/4./11 c:oo 
sz IN. ENLJ 77JAJV #/) I' 4:oo 
S3 /s. €No 7AP~ #ZJ 2:.3o 
S 4- / JV. BIVL/ "71;~/J.I# i) 4-: JD 

PI ~ _,1?~/UA.J/ aN1 , :z:l-5 
'- , -

''\'< -~?fi~·:? ;.~· ~ r:. • . < :< • ·".'. ·• ~!;':>.f;~;:c··'"~'\':: l':'i" • : . . . ;\ .••• ''~'?' [ •·:· ·. 
e · ·c:; ·x , 

. <( 0 
ST u -o-ti e ·;:: ·- >-

. r y ..Q:g::l:c Analysis 
V .cuuE Required p u <(.;:: (!) 

a e e u ::l·:2 § 
t ~:~:s"8z 
j :CZ(f)(f) II 

Bottle -Sample 0 II 11 II II<( 

Total Type n :CZ(f)OZ 

I SoiL /11.//1 /J.PD 

~Ro 

&'Ro 
CRo , 1 ~n. LJ#n -., 

~~ •·• •'· , ...•. ·. ''Relinguisbea·a~··.: '.····•· \·'·."·"';'f5t: :;,:~,;0,;:::\,:~':·.', '~:,::(' ; Received By 
I• ~;:a:;;~,,.,, :c:·~/i)i/'''·';;.·/.5- , . . ...... .. •':'. ~;:,::- ..... ··''::'··.~······ Time 

2)___ ,-

3) 

4) 

Received in Laboratory By:Q/j)zp;)) /f 'Y., 9'1 / j .'~(/ 
u " c t . -: ~;:. : ' : ( ', ~ ' 

'":·:;':t~::yi~~~Fs'pe.~~~~:~~ 

Rush Analysis 
DateRequired: -...,~~._...;_--::-

){. N~rJ~al Turn Arou~~ 

··•··· ·;:·; 1:··n···, ·;<-t;:, '::_·:lr;•:•'' ·._':•·< .:l?i:: 

Comments 

CL../If-' SoiL 
I 

1 

_C;p ..... " L'2ru.:7r hi r-

~LAU/.~776 

q Temperature of Contents: oc 
I 

Condition of Seals: 

Condition of Contents: 

1/P 90 001 -
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~ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. - -----.--7""C51!<>-7--~W/JRP-.(i.FE.. Z..'KG.. 'R ~-=----auaJacT Y-
EIIGIIIUIIOIG • IUIMYIIIG • WOMTDIIY SERVICES t4U) 33U33I 
Box 2100 2825 s. Web1ter Avenue Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 /.3"87oi'..S:~= ~/7 jrzj9l --~ -G ,;;:r. W. ··. :: ~ 

JOB NO. DATE IY IHIIT 

' I 

. ·----------- _ -6:';.-;stAJiJb~~----~; _:_ 
.JYIJ~I.. __ #I..b~. E_~«:o __ -_-_ 

---- ·--·-[·r-ox-~-~:-:-f-
---f?/V£R_-----_-

l---'--'-----'---'"........l....._ _ _, J-------......;...----:----r-'--------·..;.,...._-.:,___ -
' ·--

1 i i L.~--- ;~.:__J_c·-------!--·-·*····--w~--·- -:-
____ l __ , _____ ' ' !-----'---~19.@e_~c--~~f~- + ------ -- .1 ·-------' 

I l i r. ~ 'L~.i:z. ' t I I \ " • i • ~~7/fi7Jf' f ~ -i LA' ;,_:,-,-r--: ; -:-
-~ ~ --~ --- ~0.1._ ----

-~- _______ J : 1 , : ~--1 . o;-L _____ - J ! ___ . __ 
~ ~~ ~ij 1 .~ VY•. ; f 

-~- -, --i : ' - ' : ·---- ' ----·-- ---- -i ' ' --- +-----
--~. -- ·- .

7
.-f--20000.lGfiLt.ON _____ -~- ___ _ _/~oOo-tB,t;LL0/'1 , ______ +--

~ , ; ·- FIBERGUJ.S.S j)/EJ'ElJ. - f .o)... · ---/J ' . : · 1 -~IQ- - : ; _ rUEL~~I9N;<----·~----I --- -- -~ '!o:J~&UI.SS. cdA.f-----~---;-- -~ ·--
- -·· : , i ~ ! ; ; -,--. -----J"':'"~ i ~' 
---··-·--*· --r--~--·--..1.__ l ~--f_J_~-~----····f··- ----- - ___ _____L_ -~t-.......... ,_. _______ l . +---~-·-

; ! · i ! · , · I i ,! -{1)- -. -T-t-~- I .L ..... --"-~----------- -- ' ' ·:. : ------- " -_--

_. _. ------- ' I ~-- -·--'---- --- -E'- ..SI9n7r'Lt:; __ S3 __ _ 

~ i I l , --- --~--;-- __ {i) 1.'1: - -------li l -~ -]-! -
-~,· -- j t L- 1 ;-,-~---~®-,---1, ·----:_-.•p;.·'.:::z"-PlP/Nb(7fiNJ!. ; . -· 

_ _,_ -· ~~i i i - t::;~~EJ ~i JJ~f-;J/scHN~l<n~a i rr-
1 ' I : I ~ I i . -~g, '+- - ;;:- --f,- ti- ,.-yo~ .',- ~ ! 
I ' .. : I : i : ' ! -t+ ----;r ~-...;;;.._~_- i- ~17.'1~/Y-----tr-

R j_ 1 I . : : : i : i-J:g~~P/P/N:::;JNx~-; -~ - : _r· 
I I I I ; I - _; -/.~ , ·', 1 -- . __ ! - , I --r: ' --r I 
--- . + I : f-7 To-;- 'f'-.9"'~;;~ [ ---. --;-------v/9~ZB.-~.:t-=r-, 

; I ._, : I I ~=~.SL~-i..J;.;KEN'-=:/.5:~-~~--: 1 -~ J:-~tzL~~2 :-, -
1 : ~ --6eot7NI/::.:s:vkE;;ce::./'irrsft?t:iuA!l)HJm.e..Gt..c..J!.,; 1 , 1 · i 1 ~ 

I I ! I i_! --~~ _: -~- . I_ i I . - .... - 1.,_ . - ! _i _J J . ! 
_l ' 1 .cs-~m_l?~~- P~P2.__!: 2Y--:-~77iKEN, 3._- :Bt:t.oW--t--1 1 1 _._, : 1 
~' ------=++=-: . -- 'P~!:IAIC..- 70: /.Sl~Nf.: T L. I -~ : ~ 
I I ' l I : I . I I i 

! ' 1 ' i ! 
- !' - ' I l !' - ' ! - --·---- i i I ----~ i ! i 

' ' ' • ' . f ' f i ' i 
; I" i i . ... . i -~ I-- --- -~ I . j ·--; - t I I : ! . . I ' -·± ; I ;- I ~:~~~:~~-~~i- -- (-------c-~~-: --.... ·-=f 
' . I' I ' 'I! l - ' l '' 'I _j __ : ------1 . -- 1 L __ ...;.--1 1 NO'f:_ _ _ro..:...ScAi.E. ;·· i [::.:::.:_:___ . • ' · ! I 

_J_ ___________ !_ ____ ! -- ! _J_ _ ___ I ____ . __ .::::-e-----~__j 
1 I 1· t t ; t t ! t l i l ' f i 

1 ~ , l ~ ; t · j · • , : r ~-- ~ :--· L .. 
I ! I I i -1--~_j ___ . _: _ _L_: ~---·--- t _; ___ ! _j : 

' . • • t c • ' l ' 



FORT HOWARD PAPER CORPORATION 
1919 S. BROADWAY 

GREEN BAY, WI 54304 
PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN 11/4/91. 
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.• ., .: · 
Dcpart!nent of Natural Resources ..... ' .,. 

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (Case Tracking) 
Form 4400-146 3-91 

District: /- m b County: ---'o'""'""'.s--"-------
Address: _ _,;~'9~1 CJ...L_~s!!L..:... _rfl~r~<J:L.!a:t.Jc/.'..L!::.uJ~a.:,.j~---

PMN: , RD: -------------- GrN·n 1/3oj 
h~M~: ___ _utP~-~~~a~~~SL------------------ gal Municipality: ------------------

Sup~rtPcrwn: ---------------------------------
gal Desc: __ 114 __ · _114 Sec __ T __ R __ E/W 

Date of Initial Contact: _l.L I .id2_ I _3L Date of Letter: __jf_ ld!L I !lJ_ Date Site Closure Approved: I 

Status 
1 = stale Lead 

=z_ 2 = RP Lead 

Priority Screening 

Fund~ Source 
_L_ 1= RP 

2= LTF 
3= EF 
4= SF 
5 = None 

PECF A Review Requested 
(..J) __ Yes __ No 

Date PECFA Request Received 
(mm/drl/yy) I ___ _ 

1 = High 
--2= Medium 
---c;r 3= Low 

6 = Othcr (Describe In Comments) 
7 = EPA (EmergencyResp) 

Lust Trust Eligible 
V 1 = Federal 
--2 = Non-Federal --4 = Unknown 

Score: 

(..J) As Appropriate 

.;I No Action Taken (N) 

__ Emergency (E) 

__ Emergency Response (R) 

v/ Field Investigation (I) 

__ Remedial Action (C) 

Date Initiated 
(mm/dD/yy) 

__ l __ l __ 
__ l __ l __ · 

_i!_ I _i___ I 2.L_ 
__ I __ I __ 

Long Term Monitoring (L) I I 

CASE STATUS 
Date Completed 

(mm/dd/yy) 

__ l __ l __ 
__ l __ l __ 

__jJ_ I _!f_ I _2L_ 
__ l __ l __ 

Comments 

(..J) All Appropriate Known Impacts (..J) Potential Impacts (..J) Substances(-./) 
__ Leaded Gas(l) __ VOCS(6) 

__ Pesticide (7) __ Fire/Explosion Tiueat (1) 
,.., - -·- -=-- · - ~ n -:u ... t.-. , XJ,. ll / ')\ __ '-UJll4JU.lll QL~ ,1. .u. • """'..., • • ........... , .... 1 

~Unleaded Gas (2) 
_ Diesel (3) 

__ Fuel Oil (4) 
_ ._Unknown Hydrocarbons (5) 

__ Contaminated Public Well (3) 
__ Groundwater Contamination (4) 
__ Soil Contamination (5) -v­

Othcr: (6) 

__ Other (8) _ _ ________ ____ _ 

Quantity Discharged 

Consultant: --------------------------

Contact: 

Address: 

Telephone: ~-----,-------------------- Telephone: _____ I 
(list additional on separate list and attach.) -----------------

01 = lnf. Contact, Resp Initiated 
02 = RP Letter, Resp Initiated 
03 = NTC of Non Compliance 
04 = Inf. Enf. Conf, Resp Initiated 
05 = Follow-up Enf. Conf, Resp Initated 
06 = Inspection Letter 
07 = Response Received 

Amount Commiued: S _________ _ 

iAmount Spent: S---:-:----:-----:--::--­
(list additional on separate list and attach.) 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN 

08 = Adequate Response 15 = Formal Enf Conf 22 = Draft Referral 
09 = Progress Being Made 16 = Enf Conf. Lener 23 = Referral to OOJ 
10 = Defcr Enforcement 17 = Admin. Ordcr Pro~sed 24 = Referral to DA 
11 = Close Out 18 = Admin. Order Final 25 = Referral to EPA 
12 = Recommend NFA 19 = Admin. Order Modified 26 = Continuing Violation 
13 = FWD to Secondary Enf 20 = Admin. Order Cancelled 27 = See Next Violation 
14 = Notice of Violation 21 = Contest Case Hearing 28 = Site Inspection 

99 = Othcr Action: ---------------------

ACTION 
(code from above) 

DATE 
(mm/dJ/yy) 

COMlviENT 

0.3 II d.. 9 1 91 
-------" ______ I __ _ 



LUST CASE PRIORITY SCREENING WORKSHEET 
Emergency Factors 

_Contaminated private or public well > NR 140 ES 
_Explosive or toxic vapors in structures 
_Threat of fire 

High factors 

_Floating product including sheen 
_GW contamination >NR140 ES 
_Impacted surface water-wetland, trout stream, etc. impacted 
_Saturated soil contamination posing a risk to groundwater 

Medium factors 

_Moderate (1 00-500 ppm TPH) soil contamination with moderate potential for impacting groundwater 
_Impacted surface water-no critical habitat threats 
_Groundwater contamination >NR140 PAL 

Low factors 

.. 

,kLSoil contamination (less than 1 00 ppm TPH) which appears to have a limited potential for impacting groundwater 
_Initial remedial action has substantially reduced environmental threat . 

Unknown factors 

_Inadequate information to assign a high, medium, or low ranking 

OVERAll RANKING: The screening rank for the site along with the date of ranking. 

Circle one, date and initial HIGH MEDIUM lf-d-.1"" LOW j - · __ LN<NOV\N , . 

SCORING IS ONLY FOR HIGH PRIORITY CASES SCORE. __ _ 

GW & SOILS (circle one) EXPLOSIVE OR TOXIC VAPORS (circle one} 
Confirmed Potential 

20 Municipal Well 
18 > 6 private wells 
16 4-6 private wells 
14 2-3 private wells 
12 1 private well 

20 10 

12 
8 
6 

Explosive levels in a residence or building 
Explosive levels in a sewer or structure 
Toxic levels in a residence or building 

10 Soil & GW within 1200' of a public well > ES 
8 Soil & GW within 1200' of one or more private wells > ES 
6 GW contamination > ES 
4 GW contamination < ES 
2 Soil contamination 

HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING (circle one) 
12 Permeable stratigraphy (gravel, sand, fractured bedrock) and gw w{Jn 25 feet 
1 0 Permeable stratigraphy and gw greater than 25 feet below ground surface 
8 Moderately permeable stratigraphy (silty sands, silty gravel, clayey sands) and gw w{Jn 25 feet of ground surface 
6 Moderately permeable stratigraphy and gw greater than 25 feet of ground surface 
4 Impermeable stratigraphy (silt, clayey silt, sand clays) and gw w{Jn 25 feet of ground surface 
2 Impermeable stratigraphy and gw greater than 25 feet of ground surface 

lYPE OF PRODUCT (circle one} ~d,~ ,~ 
8 Gasoline, mixture of gasoline and other products, other light petroleum prod~ · . D~ - ~ ' 
6 Diesel, fuel oil ~ 
2 Bunker oil, other heavy oils or crude fractions Date Entered in tracking: I ! __ _ 



D&"te: cJ /..z 7 !v~ 
LMD LUST TRACKING UPDATE 

Initials: I c- . ~ PLEASE INDICATE IF IT IS A CHANGE OR ADDITION 
•••••• ~•caecaa =a=••~=aa ~a~em~~=a••••••••aa• •• 

Site Name: £ ,,. /- / f m« C<cc/ 
Unique 10: 6s- /O.s-) 

~4,P"' ---
Co;pcJ/ct r/orV Address:. __________________ _ 

Project Mgr:. __ :..../1-:......:..1_ ..... ;\/:....;...._c,..;;;s_.s _____ _ Legal Municipality:_--=-=--=-- --==---=----=-=----­
Legal Desc.:_~ -~ Sec __ . T_ R_ EN/ 

===================================================== 
Date of Initial Contact:__/_/_ Date of Letter:_/_/_ Date Site Closure Approved:_/_/_ 

========== =========================================== 
LUST Trust Eligible 
__ 1 =Federal 

Priority Screening 
_1 =High 
_2= Medium 
_3= Low 
_4= Unknown 

SCORE:. __ _ __2 =Non-federal 

===================================================== 
CASE STATUS 

Please indicate (C) Change or (A} Addition 

STATUS DATE INITIATED DATE COMPLETED COMMENTS 

No Action Taken(N) 
RP Emergency Response(E) 
L TF Emergency Response(R) 
Fie.ld Investigation(!) 
Additional Reid lnv.(l) 

Remedial Action(C) 
Long Term Monitoring(L) 

_/._!_ 

-'-'­_/._!_ 
./d._l L.:L.I..2.L 

- '- '­
_1_1_ 
_1_/....J.J._ 

_·._!_!_ 

-'-'--· _1_1_ 
/c) ' 1.2:2../..:l.L 

·- '- '- · 
-'-'--'-'-===================================================== 

Please indicate Addition or Deletion A/D. Known Impacts Potential Impacts Substance 

Fire/Explosion(1) 
Contaminated Private Well(2) 
Contaminated Public Well(3) 
Groundwater Contam.(4) 
Soil Contamination(S) 
Other(6) 

_Leaded Gas(1) 
_Unleaded Gas(2) 
_Diesel(3) 
_ . Fuel Oil(4) 
_Unk Hydcbns(5) 
_VOCs(6) 
_Other( B) 

Example: GW was potential now known impact. Mark known with an A and put D in potential GW. If substance 
was fuel oil and diesel was also found put A on line next to diesel. 
===================================================== 
Please Indicate (C) Chanae or (A) Addition 

Responsible Party C/A Consultant C A 

Name:. ________________________________ __ Name: Aob ~ ..- r- £ . L,.. e .f A- 6-soc : c. ~...s 
ddress: ______________ _ 

Telephone: . .._( __ .·_.).__ ___ _ 

Contact: cfr_,..: .?"c ... v L a ~ o I"" .;-~ 
Address: c3cfe 5 J·. lv.,.6s,.e .r- A-u,.nu <« 

f?· t7 - i3ox c9/cro !Pc.- .-.-.J dt-' Y,, t.-4 
Telephone:(4tY }!3~ - 1P:3-:i? ..5Y.:fc?6 _ .;;J/00 

===================================================== 



~ 
Workplan Received 
Workplon Approved 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN 
Date 
_1_1_ 
_I_ I_ 
_1_1 _ 
_ 1_1_ 

Comment 

LUST CASE PRIORITY SCREENING WORKSHEET 
Emergency Factora 

Contaminated privata or public well >NR140 ES 
=Exploalva or toxic vapors In atructur .. 
_Threat of fire 

High factora 

_Roating product Including aheen 
GW contamination >NR140 ES 
Impacted aurfaca watar-watiand, trout atraam, ate. Impacted 

_Saturated aoD contamination poalng a rlak to groundwater 

"'-cllum factora 

_Moderate (100-500 ppm TPHI eon contamination with moderate potential for lmpect!ng groundwater 
_Impacted aurfaca water-no critical habitat thraata 
_Groundwater contamination >NR140 PAL 

Low factora 

_Soil contamination (laaa than 100 ppm TPHI which appeara to have a limited potential for Impacting groundwater 
_Initial ramadlal action haa aubatantlally reduced environmental threat 

Jnknown factora 

_Inadequate Information to aaalgn a high, medium, or low ranking 

>VERAU RANJQNG: Tha acraanlng rank for tha alta along with tha data of ranking. 

:trcla ona, data and Initial ___ HIGH __ _.MEDIUM ___ .LOW ___ UNKNOWN 

>CORING IS ONLY FOR HIGH PRIORITY CASES SCORE'----

:W & SOILS (clrc:t. ona) EXPLOSIVE OR TOXJC VAPORS (clrcla one) 
Confirmed Potential 

~0 Municipal Wall 
18 > 6 privata wella 
16 4·6 privata wella 
14 2·3 privata walla 
12 1 privata wall 
10 Soli & GW within 1200' of a publlo wall >ES 

20 10 
8 

12 6 

8 SoU & GW within 1200' of ona or mora privata walla >ES 
6 GW contamination > ES 
4 GW contamination <ES 
2 Soli contamination 

IYDROGEOLOGIC SEITING (clrcla one) 
2 Permeable atratlgraphy (gravel, eand. fractured bedrock) and gw w/in 25 feet 
0 Permeable atratlgraphy and gw greater than 25 feat below ground aurfaca 

Explosive lavale In a residence or building 
Explosive levele In a sewer or structure 
Toxic level• In a residence or building 

B Moderately permeable atratlgraphy (allty aanda, aUty gravel, clayey 8and•J and gw w/in 25 feet of ground 1urface 
8 Moderately permeable atratlgraphy and gw greater than 25 feet of ground aurface 
' Impermeable atratlgraphy (aRt. clayey ant. aand claya) and gw w/ln 25 feat of ground 1urfaca 
2 Impermeable atratlgraphy and gw greater than 25 feat of ground aurfaca 

YPE OF PRODUCT (circle onaJ 
J Gaaolina, mixture of gaaollna and other producta, other light petroleum producta 
J Dlaaal, fuel oil • _ -,p 

Bunker oc1, other heavy oRa or cruda fraction• Date Entered In tracking: d-~I .7'-Z rev.B/91 eds 



.,., . . 

)ita Name: " ,;:::;;,<-;-: /.;i~ /cl -dttiJ7'#~t/--/ 'v ,.---/. Address: _________ ·_· . . _··-_··._' ._ .... _ .... __ · ·._ .. ----

Jntque 10: os:- ojos / 

Project Mgr: __ .... Jf-~1_ ..... /J~u-s_s _____ _ legal Municipality: ______________ _ 
_ legal Desc.:_% -~ Sec __ . T_ R_ ENJ . 

= = c = =a = = = = = =. = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = ·= ·= c = =-= = = -~ = ·= ·= ·= ·= .=. = -~ ~ .. ~ ,_ ,.., 
. . ; . .· \ . .,: 

Date of Initial Contact:~___/.-·_· Date of letter:~____}- Date Site · Closure Approved: · ~ 11/ 1_ 9 . .;J 

===============~~===================~==~===c~~==~==== .. -. 
. ·. ·-· 

Priority Screening 
_1 =High . 
_2= Medium-

3= low 
_4= Unknown 

SCORE:._'_· __ 

LUST Trust Eligible · 
__ 1 =Federal 
_ _ 2 =Non-federal 

= = = ==== = = = = = = = = = =====::::==;A~; ;T~;U=; = ·== '== ·= ·= '= '=c~-= = :=~ .=-=~ ... := : =..~_-= 

· . .. .'. 

?lease Indicate <Cl Change or CAl -Addition 
. . -. :r · .: .. ; . ·_,_ ·: ~ , _.-_ ._.;, <· . • .• · ·:·'!-;,• :.~ - -~--·.:· · / '.>3 :- ~· · < ·-:-'- -.:,-:. ·.::·. 

. :_ . -: .. ~ . .. ' -:· ;- ·> ·~~ _ -- :: :,~ ·~--- ~·· : · :"_ ~ · ._::~.: : ___ . t ~- - - ~_: ... -···~· ..-:-.:! ,'.~ . :- -.; , ·. _-._· 

STATUS 

_ · No Action Taken(N) · 
RP Emergency Response(E) 

'. LTF Emergency Response(R) 
· Reid Investigation(!) 
Additional Field lnv. (I) 

Rememat A~ion(C) 

·. •" .~ . . 

Long Term Monitoring(L) 

DATE INmATED 

___}___} __ 
_J__j~ 

. -·:. :: ""- -. ·. :.. _:_~:_-: · · . . . . ·--· 

PATE COMPlETED COMMENTS ·. 

. _:_J____j~ · -· · __ ._-·,._· ___ .:-;::_:·,.-:-_· .-:_; _ · .. ,_'-;_•·_._·,_ .. _. -
. '__}__}_ 
~__} ____________________________ __ 

. -__J~~----------~--------­
. .. _;_j__j_· ...... -----~-----
- . . .. . t· _ • • • -: 

I . I . ---' __j__;J _ 

======================~====c~===c===~=~~============= 
Please indicate Addition or Deletion A/D. .Ko.own Impacts ' ' Potential Impacts Substance · 

Fire/Explosion(1) · · 
Contiminated Private Well(2) · 
Contaminated Public Well(3) 

· Groundwater Contam.(4) . 
Soli Contamlnatlon(5) 

·.- . .. 

_Leaded Gas(1) 
~- _Unleaded Gas(2) 
_ . · ~Diesel(3) . 
_ _Fuel Oi1(4) · · 

_ _ ·. _Unk Hydcbns(5) 
,. .·.· . .: :- _·._. VOCs(6) -:·. ·.· 

~ ·,: · ,:;;.: ':' ·-, ~: .. _ :.,:·,:: ~-·· __ ~ .<., ~:. ;: .· ~·;,. .. -, ..... ,-,-.:<~~-c;·· Oth (8) .,. ,.._ ·. · 
. . • • ... . ·. r -· - .- . · - ~ -· . ·. . . . ' ~ er ~- · . . 

Other(6) 

Example: GW was potential now known impact: Mark known with an A arid put Din potential GW. If substance 
Nas fuel oil and diesel was also found put A on line next to diesel.-

. . . =a a a a= a a·a a= a a== c: = = = = = =·= = = = = -= ·=·=-= = :C ==-= ==-= a-ci•a-a:a at= '= a=,=·=.-== a= ·'· 
iJiease Indicate <Cl Change or (A) Addition ·; 

. · ... ,;_'·: ., .,. ' ~.: .-, . ./. ·. -.. : .. ' .; . . . -. 

rtesponslble Party C/A Consultant C/A . 

--

·.>· '·" " .. ,_. . / . .. ., .· .. -Name: "/·.:·' ·: .·., , .... ' ··<..:-.. ; ' · .. _ .. ,.,. ., · 
-------------------------------------~arne:.· ____________ ·_. _. _' ____ ._. _. ~----------

a..ddress: ______________ _ . Contact:. _______________ _ 
A~d{ess:. _______________ _ 

r elephone: .• ( __ .. ....~1 ________ _ 
·, Telephone:..._(-""'----~ 

===================================================== 
, ' •. · . - " _,;: •• ~~ r .- ' • 4 • ' • ', ' > ' 

.• . • ' ........ _. . .-._ \, . , .. ·--.. ·_ .. 
, ... 



Actfon 
Workplan Received 
Workplan Approved 
_iL 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN 
Date 

-'-'--'-'-.. k -'.il...IE-
_1_/._ 

Comment 

COMMENTS: ______________________________________________________________ ___ 

LUST CASE PRIORITY SCREENING WORKSHEET 

Contaminated private or pubUc well >NR140 -ES 
Exploalv• or toxic vapora In etructurea 

_Threat of fire 

High factoN 

_Roatlng product Including aheen 
GW contamination >NR140 ES 
Impacted aurfac:e water-wetland. ·trout •tream. ·etc. Impacted 

_Saturated aoU contamination poclng ·a risk ·to .groundwater 

Medium factoN 

' \ 

_Moderate (100-600 ppm TPHJ aoD contamination with moderate potential for Impacting ljroundwatar 
_lmpactad aurface watar-no critical habitat threata 
_Groundwater contamination >NR140 PAL 

LowfactON 

_Soil Contamination (leaa than 100 ppm TPH) which appear. to have a limited potential for ·lmplletlng groundwater 
_Initial remedial action haa a~batantlaUy reduced .environmental threat 

tJnknown factcn 
. . . ' . . -« 

_Inadequate Information to· aaalgn :a :high. medium. or·low -ranking ·· · , · 

JVERAl.L RAN!QNG: The acreenlng rank for the alta along with -the data ohanldng. 

:lrcle one. date and lnltlal . ___ .HIGH ___ .MEDIUM ___ LOW ___ U.NKNOWN 

>CORING IS ONLY FOR HiGH PRIORITY CASES .SCORE:..---

~ & soa.s (circle oneJ ;EXPLOSIVE OR TOXJC VAPORS (circle one) 
Confirmed Potentlel 

~0 Municipal WeU 
18 > 6 privata weUa 
16 4-6 privata wells 
14 2-3 private well• 
12 1 private wen 
10 Soli & GW within 1200• of a publlo weU >ES 

20 10 
8 

12 6 

8 SoD & GW within 1200• of one or mora private walla >·Es 
6 GW contamination > ES 
4 GW contamination <ES 
2 Soli contamination 

riDROGEOLOGIC SETTWG (circle one) 
2 Permeable atretlgrephy (gravel. eand. fractured bedrock) and gw w/ln 25 f .. t 
0 Permeable atratlgraphy and gw greater than 25 feet below ground surface 

Explosive levels In a recldence or building 
Explosive levels In a sewer or structure 
Toxic levels In a residence or building 

3 Moderately permeable stratigraphy (sOty .. nds. lllty gravel. clayey sandaJ and gw wf111 25 feet of ground aurface 
3 Moderately permeable atratlgraphy and gw greater than 25 feet of ground aurface 
' Impermeable atratlgraphy (slit. clayey ant. aand clays) and gw w/ln 25 feet of ground aurfaca 
l Impermeable atratlgraphy and gw graatar than 25 feat of ground surface 

YP£ OF PRODUCT (circle one) 

'<'· 

l Gaaonne. mixture of gasoline and other producta. other light petroleum producta 
l Dleeel. fuel oil 

Bunker oil. other heavy oil• or crude frectlons Date Entered in trecking: ? 11_1__2.J:... rev.S/91 ads 

.. .:.::: 

•. !·,,... ,:, • 

·, 

·.t . 

.$1' 




